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Important Safety Information

1) READ these instructions.

2) KEEP these instructions.

3) FOLLOW all these instructions.

4) If you hear ringing or experience pain or discomfort in your ears during or after using any in-ear
audio product, that is a sign you are listening too loud. When your ears are exposed to high
volumes (in excess of 85dB) for over an hour, you may be permanently damaging your hearing.

5) Turn down your listening device's volume to zero before you insert the Klipsch headphones
and turn on the device. Once you have the headphones in, gradually increase the volume to a
comfortable, moderate volume.

6) Clean your headphones with an antiseptic wipe frequently to avoid wax buildup. This improves the
acoustic quality of your headphones.

7) NEVER operate a motor vehicle while listening to or wearing your headphones. Not only
dangerous, it is illegal in many places.

8) NEVER operate heavy machinery while listening to or wearing your headphones.

9) We don’'t recommend you use the headphones while riding a bicycle, running, or walking in
heavy traffic areas. If you do, do not fully insert the headphones into your ear and listen at a lower
volume so you can hear ambient noise.

Listen Responsibly

The Occupational Safety Health Administration (OSHA) has issued headphone usage
recommendations for maximum daily exposure and sound pressure levels (measured in decibels
(dB)). A decibel is a unit of measure of sound, and decibels increase exponentially as sound gets
louder. For example, conversational speech is typically around 60dB, and a rock concert in a
stadium is often about 110dB.

OSHA Guidelines for Noise Exposure Limits

Sound Pressure Level Recommended Maximum Exposure Per Day
90dB 8 Hours
95dB 4 Hours
100dB 2 Hours
105dB 1 Hours
110dB 30 Minutes




YOU SHOULD NEVER BE EXPOSED TO SOUND PRESSURE LEVELS ABOVE 115dB.
0SHA has issued maximum limits. We strongly suggest shorter durations of exposure to
loud sounds.

When using a high quality audio product, such as the Klipsch headphones, it is often hard to
detect distortion which occurs at higher volumes. You can easily damage your hearing by listening
at too high a volume. Avoid listening at more than half your source’s volume.

Unpack the Box

Unpack the entire contents of the shipping box and make sure you have the following items.
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Klipsch Custom Headphones

Ear Gel
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Friction Fit
Nozzle q b Locking Ring
1 - Contour Ear Gels

Our innovative patent-pending oval ear gel design maximizes comfort, allows for even the most
difficult fit, and does not require frequent replacement like foam ear inserts do. The ear gel locks
onto the headphone nozzle to prevent it from dislodging in the ear, but offers a full range of motion
to further customize your fit (see inset 1).

2 - Headphones
The exterior coating of our Klipsch headphone’s casing is very comfortable in the ear, unlike hard
plastic shells.

3 - Flex Wire
The ridged, yet pliable flex wire allows for a perfect fit over any ear and ensures the headphone
stays in place even when you wear them without a tight seal (such as when doing outdoor activities).

4 - Cable Cinch

The cinching mechanism at the “Y” of our 50-inch audio cord allows for a better fit, especially for
those with active lifestyles. Many people simply wear the audio cord in front. However, if you are
going to wear the headphones during physical activity, you might prefer to wear the audio cord
behind your head and cinch it up to it keep it out of the way. The cord can run down your back, or
under your clothing and not interfere with your activity (see inset 4).

5 - 50-Inch Audio Cord
For your convenience and comfort, the headphones feature a 50-inch cord.

6 - Right Angle Plug
Aright-angled plug connection to your audio device helps prevent possible breakage from sudden
movements and allows for tight fits in most portable device carrying cases.
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Using the Klipsch Headphones

A proper fit is all about the size of the ear gels and aligning them properly.
Out of the box, the Klipsch headphones are fitted with our medium-sized &2
ear gels. While our research shows that almost 60% of users will prefer the
single-flange, medium-sized gels, some headphone users will fall outside
that norm. You can make substitutions later if the fit isn't perfect.

Headphone
N(Eézle's
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1. Ensure that the indicator lines in the ear gel and headphone nozzle line up.

Important: Securely press the ear gel onto the headphone nozzle. The
ear gel locks into place over the nozzle and should seat firmly against the
nozzle's edge.

N

. The left headphone is inscribed with an “L” and the right headphone is
inscribed with an “R".

w

. Focus on sliding the oval ear gel into your ear to create a seal in your ear
canal. Don't worry about forming the Flex Wire around your ear just yet.

4. Once you have created a seal, hold the headphone in place and use
your other hand to form the Flex Wire around your ear for a custom fit.

]

. Now that you have a perfect seal you should hear very muffled ambient \
(outside) noise and your own voice should sound louder to you. If you
do not experience this or you experience discomfort try one of the other
ear gels included in your package and repeat steps 1 through 4.

Selecting the Right Contour Ear Gels

Your new Klipsch Headphone package contains five sets of our patent-pending Contour ear gels.
Our research has indicated that almost 60% of users will prefer the single-flange, medium-sized
gel, so that set is affixed to the headphones in the box. There are three sizes of single flange ear
gels (small, medium, and large) and two sizes of double flange ear gels (small and large).

Beyond fitting the headphone in your ear, the ear gel channels sound and forms a seal in your ear
canal that allows the headphone to deliver a full range of audio frequencies. The flanges affect not
only fit and comfort, but sound quality as well.

Single Flange Ear Gels

The single flange ear gels are general purpose gels. Most people will probably

prefer these for everyday use. For example, if you are going to ride a bicycle you

should choose a single flange ear gel and wear it very loose in the ear so that

you do not block ambient noise, such as other cyclists, cars, or other hazards. Single Flange



Double Flange Ear Gels

The double flange ear gels can assist those with harder to fit ears because of

their shape. They can also offer a tighter seal (more isolation) for even better Q
acoustic quality, and are more secure in the ear, and may be better suited to

physical activity (other than the kind that occurs in traffic). For example, you Q

might choose double flange ear gels if you are a passenger on an airplane and

. . . Double FI.
want to block out as much ambient noise as possible. ouble Flange

Changing the Contour Ear Gels

Start by removing the medium-sized gels currently on your headphones. With your thumb and
index finger, squeeze the ear gel and pull it off the ear nozzle with a slight twisting action. Select
your ear gel. There is an indicator line on the fitting inside the gel which lines up with an indicator
line on the headphone’s ear nozzle. Press the ear gel onto the headphone nozzle. The gel locks
into place over the nozzle, but still rotates so you can further customize the fit to your ears. Using
the steps in the last section, take them for a test listen. Repeat the whole process until you find the
gels that fit best.

Care and Cleaning

The ear gels and nozzle must be kept clean to prevent wax buildup which will have an adverse
effect on your listening experience. Simply clean the surface of the ear gels with an alcohol wipe
and use the included cleaning tool to remove wax from the ear gels and nozzle.

(
\,
Hey... I'm not getting any sound. What should | do?

The most likely cause will be something related to your source device. Check your volume control.
Make sure the power is on. Check to make sure the 3.5mm stereo plug is connected to the source.

T >
Cleaning Tool \

Troubleshooting

These things are too loud! My ears are ringing. What do | do?

You have the volume set too high. The Klipsch products offer a far higher quality of sound than
most people expect from headphones, and you might not always realize that you are listening too
loud. Refer to the "Safety" section in the front of this manual to learn more.

I lost my Contour ear gels. How can | replace them?
Replacement gels can be purchased from our web site at www.klipsch.com.



I'm having a hard time getting just the right fit. Any suggestions?

A proper fit is all about the size of the ear gels and aligning them properly. While our research
show that almost 60% of users will prefer the single-flange, medium-sized gels, some headphone
users will fall outside that norm. If the ear ear gel fits too deep inside your ear, use a larger ear gel.
If it is not deep enough, use the smaller ear gel. Adjust the Flex Wire so that the ear gels point into
the canal comfortably, and “floats” inside the ear canal. If you have the right sized ear gel and the
Flex Wire adjusted correctly, this should be easy to achieve.

After wearing the headphones for a while, my ears hurt. What can | do about it?

Possibly, the Flex Wire needs to be adjusted to allow the headphone housing to “float” inside the
ear. If it is resting against the ear cartilage, it might cause discomfort. The ear gel fit may not be
quite right. All ears are different. Rotate the housing so the gel fits snug in the ear, and is pointing
up into the ear canal. Experiment with different sized ear gels or consider using a double-flange gel.

My headphones have gotten wet. Are they ruined?

Don’t despair if your headphones get wet. They may get moisture inside of them as the result of
perspiration from physical activity, or just getting caught in the rain. Typically, you will be able to
dry them.

DO NOT place them in a microwave or an oven.
DO NOT allow them to be put through a dryer.

Simply lay them in a clean dry place for anywhere from 4 to 36 hours (time will vary depending on
how wet they are).

| get sound in only one ear. What’s up with that?
Check to ensure that the 3.5mm stereo plug is fully inserted into the audio source. Also, inspect
the audio cord to ensure it hasn't been pinched.

I read this whole Troubleshooting Section and I didn’t find an answer to my question.
What can | do?

We’d be happy to help you. Send us an email at techsupport@klipsch.com, or call us at 1-800-
KLIPSCH (Between 8 AM and 5 PM EST Monday through Friday) and we'll assist you further.
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Consignes de sécurité importantes

1) LISEZ ces instructions.

2) CONSERVEZ ces instructions.

3) SUIVEZ ces instructions.

4) Un bourdonnement, une douleur ou une sensation désagréable dans les oreilles pendant ou apres
I'utilisation d'un accessoire d'écoute intra-auriculaire, indique que le volume d'écoute est trop éleve.
Lexposition des oreilles a un volume excessif (supérieur a 85 dB) pendant plus d'une heure peut
endommager irréversiblement l'ouie.

5) Mettez le volume de I'appareil d'écoute au minimum avant d'y raccorder les écouteurs Klipsch et
d'augmenter le volume. Une fois les écouteurs en place, augmentez progressivement le volume jusqu’a
un niveau raisonnable et agréable.

6) Nettoyez fréquemment les écouteurs a I'aide d'une lingette antiseptique afin d'éviter I'accumulation de
cire. Cela permet d'améliorer la qualité acoustique des écouteurs.

7) Ne conduisez JAMAIS un véhicule a moteur avec les écouteurs dans les oreilles. C'est dangereux, mais
aussi illégal dans de nombreux endroits.

8) N'utilisez JAMAIS une grosse machine avec les écouteurs dans les oreilles.

9) Nous déconseillons d'utiliser les écouteurs pour faire du vélo, courir ou marcher dans des endroits trés
fréquentés. Si vous utilisez les écouteurs dans ces circonstances, ne les enfoncez complétement dans
les oreilles et réglez le volume & un niveau réduit afin de pouvoir entendre les bruits ambiants.

Ecoute responsable

L"administration américaine d'hygiéne et de sécurité du travail (OSHA) a publié des recommandations
d'utilisation des écouteurs, définissant des niveaux maximaux d'exposition quotidienne et de pression
acoustique (mesurée en décibels, dB). Le décibel est I'unité de mesure du son. Le nombre de décibels
augmente exponentiellement avec I'intensité du son. Par exemple, le niveau d’une conversation est
d'environ 60 dB, et celui d’un concert de rock dans un stade est souvent de 110 dB.

Directives OSHA relatives aux limites d’exposition au bruit

Niveau de pression acoustique Durée maximale d’exposition quotidienne
90dB 8 heures
95dB 4 heures
100 dB 2 heures
105dB 1 heures
110dB 30 minutes
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NE VOUS EXPOSEZ JAMAIS A UN NIVEAU DE PRESSION ACOUSTIQUE SUPERIEUR A 115 dB.
Les limites publiées par I'0SHA sont des valeurs maximales. Nous consgillons vivement de réduire la durée
d'exposition aux sons forts.

Lorsque de I'utilisation de produits audio de haute qualité tels que les écouteurs Klipsch, il est souvent difficile
de détecter la distorsion qui se produit a volume élevé. L'ouie peut étre tres facilement endommagée par
I'écoute & un volume excessif. Evitez de régler le volume de la source sonore & plus de la moitié.

Déballage du carton

Déballez la totalité du contenu du carton et vérifiez la présence des articles ci-dessous.
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Ecouteurs Custom de Klipsch

m Om
Ajustement a friction
Embout Bague de blocage

1 - Gels d’oreilles Contour

Notre gel d’oreille innovant de forme ovale, en instance de brevet, permet un confort maximal
méme dans le cas d'un ajustement difficile, et contrairement aux inserts en mousse, il ne
nécessite pas un remplacement fréquent. Le gel d'oreille se verrouille sur 'embout de I'écouteur
pour empécher qu'il ne sorte de I'oreille, mais il offre une liberté totale de mouvement pour
permettre de personnaliser davantage le placement (voir illustration 1 en médaillon).

2 - Ecouteurs
Contrairement aux coques de plastique dur, le revétement externe de la coque de notre écouteur
Klipsch est trés confortable a l'oreille.

3 - Fil Flex

Nervuré mais pliable, le fil Flex permet un maintien parfait autour de tout type d'oreille,
garantissant le maintien en place de I'écouteur méme lorsque celui-ci n'est pas complétement
inséré (comme dans le cas d'une activité de plein air).

4 - Serrage des fils

Le mécanisme de serrage au niveau du « Y » du cordon audio de 125 cm permet un meilleur
maintien, en particulier pour les adeptes d'une vie active. Beaucoup d'utilisateurs portent le
cordon audio devant eux. Toutefois, si vous portez les écouteurs pendant une activité physique,
il peut étre préférable de le porter derriere la téte et le serrer de fagon a ne pas étre géné. Le
cordon peut descendre dans votre dos, ou sous les vétements sans géner les mouvements (voir
illustration 4 en médaillon).

5 - Cordon audio de 125 cm
Les écouteurs comportent un cordon de 125 cm pour plus de commodité et de confort.

6 - Fiche a angle droit
Un branchement a angle droit a I'appareil audio évite les risques de rupture résultant des
mouvements brusques, et permet une adaptation compacte dans les étuis de transport de la
plupart des appareils.
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Utilisation des écouteurs Klipsch

La taille des gels d'oreilles et un bon alignement conditionnent la bonne mise en

place. Les écouteurs Klipsch sont livrés avec nos gels de taille moyenne en place. dvg:\me

Nos recherches ont révélé que pres de 60 % des utilisateurs préferent un gel de taille e

moyenne a simple collerette, mais certains utilisateurs d’écouteurs ne rentrent pas d'écouteur

dans cette norme. Vous pouvez les remplacer s'ils ne conviennent pas parfaitement. Rebord de

I'embout
d’écouteur

1. Viérifiez que les reperes des gels sont alignés sur ceux des embouts des
écouteurs.

Important: Enfoncez le gel sur 'embout de I'écouteur. Le gel se verrouille sur
I'embout, ce qui permet son maintien contre le rebord de I'embout.

2. Un «L» estinscrit sur I'écouteur gauche et un « R » sur le droit.

3. Veillez & glisser le gel ovale dans I'oreille de fagon a assurer I'étanchéité
dans le conduit auditif. Ne vous occupez pas pour 'instant du passage du
fil Flex autour de l'oreille.

4, Une fois I'étanchéité réalisée, maintenez I'écouteur en place et utilisez
I'autre main pour ajuster le fil Flex autour de I'oreille afin de permettre un
bon maintien.

5. Lorsque I'étanchéité est parfaite, vous devez entendre les bruits ambiants \
(externes) de fagon trés assourdie, et votre propre voix doit vous sembler plus
forte. Si ce n'est pas le cas, ou en cas de sensation désagréable, essayez I'un
des autres gels inclus dans I'emballage et reprenez les étapes 1 a 4.

Sélection des bons gels d’oreilles Contour

La hoite d'écouteurs Klipsch contient cing paires de nos gels d'oreilles Contour a brevet en
instance. Nos recherches ayant révélé que pres de 60 % des utilisateurs préferent les gels de taille
moyenne a simple collerette, les écouteurs sont livrés avec celui-ci en place. Il existe trois tailles
de gels a simple collerette (petits, moyens et gros) et deux a double collerette (petits et gros).

Outre le maintien de I'écouteur dans l'oreille, le gel d'oreille canalise le son et assure I'étanchéité
dans le conduit auditif, ce qui permet a I'écouteur de fournir toute la gamme de fréquences
acoustiques. Le nombre de collerettes affecte le maintien et le confort, mais aussi la qualité
acoustique.

Gels d’oreilles a simple collerette

Les gels d'oreilles a simple collerette sont des gels polyvalents. La plupart des

utilisateurs les préferent pour I'usage quotidien. Par exemple, pour aller faire du

vélo, utilisez un gel a simple collerette et portez-le sans I'enfoncer complétement Simple
dans l'oreille afin de ne pas bloquer les bruits ambiants provenant des autres collerette
cyclistes, des voitures et autres dangers potentiels.
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Gels d’oreilles a double collerette

Les gels d'oreilles a double collerette peuvent mieux convenir a ceux dont les oreilles ont

une forme rendant la mise en place plus difficile. Offrant aussi une meilleure étanchéité Q
(meilleure isolation), ils permettent une qualité acoustique accrue et sont davantage

adaptés aux activités physiques (ailleurs que dans le trafic routier) car ils tiennent mieux Q
dans I'oreille. Par exemple, vous pourrez préférer des gels a double collerette pour

voyager en avion comme passager, afin de bloquer le plus possible le bruit ambiant. Double collerette

Changement des gels d’oreilles Contour

Retirez d'abord les gels de taille moyenne en place sur les écouteurs. Serrez le gel entre le pouce
et I'index et retirez-le de I'embout de I'écouteur en tournant légerement. Choisissez le gel d'oreille.
Alignez le repere, visible sur le raccord a 'intérieur du gel, avec celui de 'embout de I'écouteur.
Enfoncez le gel sur I'embout de I'écouteur. Le gel se verrouille sur 'embout, mais il peut tourner
de fagon a permettre une meilleure adaptation a vos oreilles. En suivant les étapes de la section

« Utilisation des écouteurs Klipsch », utilisez-les pour effectuer un test d'écoute. Recommencez
toute la procédure jusqu'a ce que vous trouviez les gels vous convenant le mieux.

Entretien et nettoyage

Les gels d'oreilles et I'embout doivent étre maintenus propres pour éviter I'accumulation de cire,
pouvant dégrader la qualité acoustique. Il suffit de nettoyer la surface des gels a I'aide d'une
lingette alcoolisée et de retirer la cire des gels et de 'embout & I'aide de I'outil de nettoyage inclus.

(4( Ok

Je n’entends aucun son. Que dois-je faire ?

La cause la plus probable est un probléme au niveau de I'appareil source. Vérifiez le réglage du
volume. Assurez-vous que I'appareil est sous tension. Vérifiez que la fiche stéréo de 3,5 mm est
bien branchée dans I'appareil source.

T >
Outil de nettoyage \

Résolution des problemes

Ces écouteurs sont trop forts ! Mes oreilles bourdonnent. Que dois-je faire ?

Le volume est réglé trop haut. Les produits Klipsch offrent une qualité acoustique supérieure a ce
que la plupart des utilisateurs d'écouteurs attendent. De ce fait, les utilisateurs ne réalisent pas
toujours que le niveau d'écoute est trop élevé. Pour plus de renseignements, consultez la section
relative a la sécurité au début de ce manuel.

Jai perdu mes gels d’oreilles Contour. Comment faire pour les remplacer ?
Des gels de rechange sont en vente sur notre site www.klipsch.com.
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J'ai du mal a effectuer une bonne mise en place. Avez-vous des suggestions ?

La taille des gels d’oreilles et un bon alignement conditionnent la bonne mise en place. Nos
recherches ont révélé que pres de 60 % des utilisateurs préférent un gel de taille moyenne a
simple collerette, mais certains utilisateurs d'écouteurs ne rentrent pas dans cette norme. Sile gel
rentre trop profondément dans I'oreille, utilisez un gel plus gros. S'il ne rentre pas assez, utilisez
un gel plus petit. Ajustez le fil Flex de fagon a ce que les gels d'oreilles soient orientés de fagon
confortable dans I'axe du conduit auditif, est qu'ils y « flottent ». Vous devriez y arriver facilement si
vous avez choisi la bonne taille de gel et correctement ajusté le fil Flex.

Aprés avoir porté les écouteurs un certain temps, j'ai mal aux oreilles. Que faire pour y remédier ?
Il'est possible qu'il faille ajuster le il Flex pour que la coque de I'écouteur puisse « flotter » dans
I'oreille. Si elle appuie contre le cartilage de I'oreille, la sensation peut étre désagréable. Le gel
d'oreille n'a peut-étre pas bien été mis en place. Toutes les oreilles sont différentes. Tournez la
coque de fagon a ce que le gel soit bien en place dans I'oreille et orienté dans I'axe du conduit
auditif. Essayez plusieurs tailles de gels d'oreilles ou un modele de gel a double collerette.

Mes écouteurs sont mouillés. Sont-ils hors d’usage ?
Ne vous inquiétez pas si vos écouteurs sont mouillés. Ils peuvent devenir humides a cause de la
pluie ou de la transpiration résultant d'une activité physique. En général, vous pourrez les sécher.

Ne les mettez PAS dans un four ou un four & micro-ondes.
Ne les mettez PAS & sécher dans un séche-linge.

II'suffit de la laisser & un endroit propre et sec entre 4 et 36 heures (la durée dépend de
I'importance de I'humidité).

Je nentends le son que par une oreille. Pourquoi ?
Vérifiez que la fiche stéréo de 3,5 mm est bien branchée dans I'appareil source. Vérifiez également
que le cordon audio n'a pas été pince.

Jai lu toute cette relative a la ré
a ma question. Que faire ?

Nous nous ferons un plaisir de vous aider. Ecrivez-nous a techsupport@Klipsch.com ou
téléphonez-nous au 1-800-KLIPSCH (du lundi au vendredi entre 8 h et 17 h, heure de New York),
et nous vous aiderons.

des pr sans y trouver de réponse



Klipsch

3502 Woodview Trace
Indianapolis, IN 46268-1104
1-800-KLIPSCH
klipsch.com

©2007 Klipsch Group, Inc. Tous droits réserves.
Brevet en instance



Informacion importante de seguridad

1) LEA estas instrucciones.

2) GUARDE estas instrucciones.

3) SIGA estas instrucciones.

4) Sentir un zumbido, dolor 0 molestia en los oidos durante o después de utilizar productos de
sonido de insercién en el oido, significa que el volumen estd muy alto. Exponer los oidos a un
alto volumen (mas de 85 dB) durante més de una hora puede dafarlos permanentemente.

5) Baje el volumen del dispositivo de sonido a cero antes de insertarse los auriculares Klipsch y
encender el dispositivo. Una vez que se haya insertado los auriculares, aumente gradualmente
el volumen hasta un nivel cémodo y moderado.

6) Limpie frecuentemente los auriculares con un pafo antiséptico para evitar la acumulacion de
cerumen. Esto mejora la calidad acUstica de los auriculares.

7) NUNCA conduzca un vehiculo motorizado mientras tenga puestos los auriculares, con o sin
sonido. No sélo es peligroso, sino también ilegal en muchos lugares.

8) NUNCA maneje maquinaria pesada mientras tenga puestos los auriculares, con o sin sonido.

9) Recomendamos no utilizar los auriculares mientras ande en bicicleta o vaya corriendo
0 caminando por areas de mucho tréfico. De hacerlo, no se inserte los auriculares
completamente en el oido y baje el volumen a un nivel en que pueda oir el ruido ambiental.

Escuche responsablemente

La Administracion de Salud y Seguridad Ocupacional (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration, OSHA) ha emitido recomendaciones de exposicion diaria y presion de

sonido méaximos (la presion de sonido se mide en decibeles {dB}). Los decibeles aumentan
exponencialmente con el sonido. Por ejemplo, la conversacion normal se produce por lo general a
60 dB; un concierto de rock en un estadio genera a menudo 110 dB.

Pautas de la OSHA sobre limites de exposicion al ruido

Presion de sonido Exposicion diaria maxima recomendada
90dB 8 horas
95dB 4 horas
100 dB 2 horas
105dB 1 horas
110dB 30 minutos

Spanish



NO SE EXPONGA NUNCA A PRESIONES DE SONIDO DE MAS DE 115 dB
La OSHA ha establecido limites maximos. Recomendamos enfaticamente exponerse a sonidos fuertes sélo
durante periodos de menor duracion.

Cuando se utiliza un producto de sonido de alta calidad, tal como los auriculares Klipsch, puede ser dificil
detectar la distorsion que ocurre a alto volumen. Usted puede dafarse facilmente el oido escuchando a un
volumen demasiado alto. Evite escuchar el material auditivo a mas de la mitad del volumen de la fuente.
Desempaquete los auriculares

Retire todo el contenido de la caja de envio y asegurese de tener los siguientes articulos.
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Auriculares Custom Klipsch

Ajuste a friccion
Boquil\a< b Anillo de blogueo

1. Geles de contorno

El disefio innovador de nuestro gel ovalado con patente pendiente maximiza la comodidad,
permite hasta el ajuste mds dificil y no requiere repuestos frecuentes como los insertos de oido de
espuma. El gel se bloguea en la boquilla del auricular para que no se salga dentro del oido, pero
ofrece una gama completa de movimientos para personalizar ain més el ajuste (vea el recuadro 1).
2. Auriculares

El revestimiento exterior de los auriculares Klipsch es muy cémodo en el oido, a diferencia de las
cubiertas de plastico duro.

3. Cable flexible

El cable estriado pero flexible permite un ajuste perfecto sobre la oreja y asegura que el auricular
se mantenga en su lugar atn cuando se lleve poco apretado (tal como cuando se hacen actividades
al aire libre).

4, Ajustador de cordon

El mecanismo de la bifurcacion del cordon de los auriculares de 50 plg. permite un mejor ajuste,
especialmente para personas con estilo de vida activo. Por lo general, el cordon de los auriculares se
lleva adelante; sin embargo, si usted va a llevar los auriculares puestos durante una actividad fisica, es
posible que prefiera llevar el corddn por detrds de la cabeza y ajustarlo para apartarlo. El cordon puede
bajarle por la espalda, o por debajo de la ropa, y no interferir con su actividad (vea el recuadro 4).

5. Corddn de auriculares de 50 plg.

Para su conveniencia y comodidad, los auriculares tienen un cordén de 50 plg.

6. Enchufe en angulo recto

La conexién de enchufe en dngulo recto con respecto al dispositivo de sonido contribuye a evitar
posibles rupturas causadas por movimientos bruscos y permite que el enchufe quepa bien en la
mayoria de las cajas portadoras de dispositivos portétiles.

3



Uso de los auriculares Klipsch

Lineas

El ajuste apropiado depende enteramente del tamario del gel y de la jndicadoras

alineacion correcta. Al sacarlos de la caja de envio por primera vez, los Gel
auriculares Klipsch tienen geles de tamafio mediano. Aunque nuestras
investigaciones indican que casi el 60% de los usuarios prefiere geles
tamafo mediano de un solo reborde, algunos caen fuera de esta norma.
Usted puede cambiar los geles después si no se ajustan a la perfeccion.

Borde de la
boquilla del
auricular

1. Asegurese de que las marcas indicadoras del gel y de la boquilla se alineen.

Importante: Presione el gel sobre la boquilla del auricular. El gel se bloquea
en posicion y se fija contra el borde de la boquilla.

2. Elauricular izquierdo tiene una letra “L"; el derecho, una “R”.

3. Concéntrese en insertarse el gel ovalado en el oido para formar un sello
en el canal auditivo. No se preocupe todavia de moldearse el cable
flexible alrededor de la oreja.

4. Una vez que haya formado el sello, sujete el auricular en posicion y
moldéese el cable flexible alrededor de la oreja con la otra mano para -
lograr un ajuste personalizado.

5. Una vez que tenga un sello perfecto, usted debe oir el ruido ambiente
(exterior) muy apagado y su propia voz debe sonarle mas fuerte. Si no
siente esto, o si siente molestias, pruebe otro de los geles que vienen
en el paquete y repita los pasos 1 a 4.

Seleccion del gel de contorno correcto

El paquete de auriculares Klipsch contiene cinco conjuntos de geles de contorno con patente
pendiente. Nuestras investigaciones indican que casi el 60% de los usuarios prefieren el gel
de tamafio mediano de un solo reborde, de manera que ése es el conjunto de geles que viene
montado en los auriculares en la caja de envio. Hay geles de un reborde de tres tamafios
(pequefo, mediano y grande) y geles de dos rebordes de dos tamaios (pequeiio y grande).

Ademés de ajustar el auricular en el oido, el gel canaliza el sonido y forma un sello en el canal
auditivo que permite al auricular producir una gama completa de frecuencias de sonido. Los
rebordes afectan no sélo el ajuste y la comodidad, sino también la calidad del sonido.

Geles de un solo reborde

Los geles de un solo reborde son para propésitos generales. La mayoria de las
personas probablemente los prefiera para uso cotidiano. Por ejemplo, si va a
andar en bicicleta, usted debe escoger un gel de un solo reborde y llevarlo muy
poco ajustado en el oido para no bloquear el ruido ambiental, tal como el de

otros ciclistas, los automéviles u otros peligros.
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Geles de dos rebordes
Los geles de dos rebordes pueden servirles a quienes les sea mas dificil insertarse
auriculares en los oidos debido a su forma. Estos geles pueden formar un sello més
apretado, que produce mayor aislamiento, calidad acustica y afianzamiento en el
oido, y estan mejor adaptados a las actividades fisicas (fuera de las que ocurren
en ambientes de trafico). Por ejemplo, usted puede escoger geles de dos rebordes
. L . . . " Doble reborde
cuando viaja en avién y desea bloquear la mayor cantidad de ruido ambiental posible.

Cambio de los geles de contorno

Comience quitando los geles de tamafio mediano que traen los auriculares. Con el pulgar y el indice,
apriete el gel y jalelo hacia afuera con un ligero movimiento de torsion para desmontarlo de la boquilla.
Seleccione el gel que desea. Hay una linea indicadora en el conector interno del gel que se alinea con
la linea indicadora de la boquilla del auricular. Presione el gel sobre la boquilla del auricular. EI gel se
bloguea en posicién sobre la boquilla pero sigue siendo posible hacerlo girar para adaptarlo ain més
al oido. Haga lo indicado en la seccidn “Uso de los auriculares Klipsch” y luego pruebe como suenan.
Repita todo el proceso hasta que encuentre los geles que se ajusten mejor.

Cuidado y limpieza

Los geles y la boquilla se deben mantener limpios para evitar la acumulacion de cerumen, que
afecta adversamente la audicion. Limpie la superficie de los geles con un pafio con alcohol y, con
la herramienta de limpieza que se incluye, quiteles el cerumen a los geles y a la boquilla.

(e =

Herramienta de limpieza \

Deteccion y solucién de problemas

Esto no suena. ¢Qué hago?

La causa mas probable se relaciona con el dispositivo fuente. Revise el control de volumen.
Asegurese de que el dispositivo esté encendido. Asegurese de que el enchufe estereofénico de
3.5 mm esté conectado a la fuente.

Esto esta muy fuerte. Me zumban los oidos. ;Qué hago?

El volumen esta muy alto. Los productos Klipsch ofrecen una calidad de sonido mucho mayor que
la que la mayorfa de las personas espera de los auriculares; es posible que usted no siempre se
dé cuenta de que el volumen esta demasiado alto. Consulte la seccion “Informacion importante de
seguridad” al principio de este manual para obtener mas informacion.

Se me perdieron los geles. ;Como consigo otros?
Los geles de repuesto se pueden comprar en www.klipsch.com.



Tengo problemas para lograr el ajuste correcto. ;Tienen alguna sugerencia?

El ajuste apropiado depende del tamafio del gel y de la alineacion correcta. Aunque nuestra
investigacion muestra que casi el 60% de los usuarios prefiere geles tamafio mediano de un
reborde, algunos caen fuera de esta norma. Si el gel entra demasiado profundamente en el oido,
péngase uno mas grande. Si no entra lo suficiente, péngase uno mas pequefio. Ajuste el cable
flexible de manera que el gel apunte cémodamente hacia adentro del canal auditivo y “flote”
dentro del oido. Si tiene el gel del tamafio correcto y el cable flexible bien ajustado, esto debe ser
fécil de lograr.

Después de llevar los auriculares un rato, me duelen las orejas. ¢ Qué puedo hacer al respecto?
Posiblemente sea necesario ajustar el cable flexible para que el alojamiento del auricular “flote”
dentro del oido. Si estd apoyado contra el cartilago de la oreja, puede causar molestia. Es posible
que el ajuste del gel no sea apropiado. Todas las orejas son diferentes. Haga girar el alojamiento de
manera que el gel se ajuste bien en el oido y apunte hacia adentro del canal auditivo. Experimente
con geles de distintos tamafios o considere la posibilidad de utilizar un gel de doble reborde.

Se me mojaron los auriculares. ¢Estan arruinados?
No se desespere si se le mojan los auriculares. Pueden mojérsele por dentro con el sudor de la
actividad fisica o simplemente con la lluvia. Por lo general es posible secarlos.

NO los ponga en un horno de microondas ni en un horno convencional
NO permita que los pongan en una secadora de ropa.

Simplemente déjelos en un lugar limpio y seco entre 4 y 36 horas (el tiempo varia dependiendo de
lo mojados que estén).

0igo sonido en un solo oido. ;Qué pasa?
Aseglrese de que el enchufe estereofénico de 3.5 mm esté completamente insertado en la fuente
de audio. Ademds, inspeccione el cordon para asegurarse de que no esté aplastado.

He leido toda esta ion de deteccidn y solucion de probl y no he encontrado la
respuesta a mi pregunta ¢Qué puedo hacer?

Con mucho gusto le ayudaremos. Envienos un mensaje de correo electronico a techsupport@
Klipsch.com o llamenos al 1-800-KLIPSCH (de Iunes a viernes, de 8 de la mafiana a 5 de la tarde,
hora del Este) y lo atenderemos.




Klipsch

3502 Woodview Trace
Indianapolis, IN 46268-1104
1-800-KLIPSCH
Klipsch.com
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Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger

1) LAS disse instruktioner.

2) BEHOLD disse instruktioner.

3) FOLG alle disse instruktioner.

4) Hvis du herer ringen for grene, eller du oplever smerte eller ubehag i dine grer under eller efter
at have brugt noget audioprodukt i eret, er det et tegn pd, at du lytter med lydstyrken for hgjt.
Nér dine grer udsattes for haje lydstyrker (mere end 85dB) i over en time, kan du skade din
horelse permanent.

5) Skru lytteenhedens lydstyrke ned til nul, fer du indferer Klipsch-hovedtelefonerne, og teender for
enheden. Nar frst du har hovedtelefonerne i, forager du gradvist lydstyrken til en komfortabel,
moderat lydstyrke.

6) Rens hovedtelefonerne hyppigt med en antiseptisk renseserviet for at undga opbygning af voks.
Dette forbedrer dine hovedtelefoners akustiske kvalitet.

7) Betjen ALDRIG et motorkeretgj, mens du lytter til eller har dine hovedtelefoner pa. Det er ikke
alene farligt, det er ogsa ulovligt mange steder.

8) Betjen ALDRIG store maskiner, mens du lytter til eller har dine hovedtelefoner pa.

9) Vi anbefaler ikke, at du bruger hovedtelefonerne, mens du kerer pa cykel, Ieber eller gar
i kraftigt trafikerede omréder. Hvis du veelger at gere dette, lad da vaere med at indfere
hovedtelefonerne helt i gret, og Iyt ved en lavere lydstyrke, s du kan here omgivende lyd.

Lyt ansvarligt

OSHA (Occupational Safety Health Administration) har udstedt anbefalinger for maksimal daglig
pavirkning og lydtryksniveauer (malt i decibel (dB) i forbindelse med brugen af hovedtelefoner).

En decibel er en maleenhed for lyd, og decibel forages eksponentielt, efterhanden som lyden bliver
hojere. F.eks. er dagligdagstale typisk omkring 60dB, og en rockkoncert pa et stadion er ofte
omkring 110dB.

OSHA-retningslinjer for stgjpavirkningsgraenser

Lydtryksniveau Anbefalet maksimal pavirkning pr. dag
90dB 8 timer
95dB 4 timer
100 dB 2 timer
105 dB 1 time
110dB 30 minutter

Danish



DU BOR ALDRIG UDSATTES FOR LYDTRYKSNIVEAUER OVER 115dB.
0SHA har udstedt maksimumsgreenser. Vi anbefaler pa det kraftigeste, at der kun lyttes til hoje
lyde i kortere perioder.

Nar der bruges et audioprodukt af hej kvalitet, sdsom Klipsch-hovedtelefonerne, er det ofte
svert at hore forvreengning, som forekommer ved hejere lydstyrker. Du kan nemt beskadige din
herelse ved at lytte ved for en hgj lydstyrke. Undgé at lytte ved mere end halvdelen af kildens
lydstyrke.

Udpakning af kassen
Udpak alt indholdet i forsendelseskassen og serg for, at du har felgende genstande.
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Klipsch Custom hovedtelefoner

Oregelé

ik

Friktionstilpasning

Mund-
stykke Lasering

1 - Konturgregeléer

Vores innovative patentanmeldte ovale gregelédesign maksimerer komfort, giver mulighed for selv
den svaereste pasform, og kraever ikke hyppig udskiftning ligesom skumereindlaeg ger. @regeléen
laser sig fast pa mundstykket pa hovedtelefonerne for at forhindre den i at lasgare sig i oret, men
giver et fuldt beveegelsesomréde, saledes at du kan skraeddersy din pasform yderligere (se indlaeg 1).

2 - Hovedtelefoner
Den udvendige belaegning pa Klipsch-hovedtelefonernes indkapsling er meget komfortabel i gret, i
modsetning til harde plasticskaller.

3 - Flex-bardun

Den stive, dog bejelige flex-bardun giver mulighed for en perfekt pasform over ethvert ere, og sikrer
at hovedtelefonerne bliver pa plads, selv nar du baerer dem uden en teet lukning (sdsom under
udendersaktiviteter).

4 - Kabelstrammemekanisme

Strammemekanismen ved “Y'et” af den 127 cm lange audioledning giver mulighed for en bedre
pasform, iseer for dem med en aktiv livsstil. Mange brugere anbringer ganske enkelt audioledningen
foran pa kroppen. Hvis du skal bruge hovedtelefonerne under fysisk aktivitet, vil du méske foretreekke
at anbringe audioledningen bag dit hoved, og klemme den sammen for at holde den veek af vejen.
Ledningen kan lgbe ned af ryggen eller under dit tgj og ikke forstyrre din aktivitet (se indlag 4).

5-127 cm audioledning

Hovedtelefonerne leveres med en ledning pé 127 cm for at gere det praktisk og komfortabelt for dig.
6 - Retvinklet stik

En retvinklet stikforbindelse til lydenheden hjeelper med at forhindre et muligt brud pga. pludselige
bevaegelser og giver mulighed for en taet pasform i de fleste baeretasker til mobilenheder.
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Brug af Klipsch-hovedtelefonerne

En rigtig pasform drejer sig udelukkende om starrelsen pa gregeléerne og

korrekt justering. Direkte ud af kassen kommer Klipsch-hovedtelefonerne Oregele

udstyret med aregeléerne i vores mellemstorrelse. Selvom vores undersggelser . ...
viser, at nasten 60% af brugere vil foretrekke mellemstarrelse geléerne med — mundstykke
den enkelte flange, vil visse hovedtelefonsbrugere falde uden for denne norm.

Du kan foretage udskiftninger senere hen, hvis pasformen ikke er perfekt.

1. Serg for, at indikatorlinjerne i gregeléen og hovedtelefonmundstykket er pa
linje med hinanden.

Vigtigt: Tryk aregeléen godt pé plads pa hovedtelefonernes mundstykke.

(Oregeléen laser pé plads over mundstykket, og skulle sidde ordentligt fast mod

mundstykkets kant.

2. Den venstre hovedtelefon er indgraveret med et “L", og den hgjre
hovedtelefon er indgraveret med et “R”.

3. Fokuser pa at lade den ovale gregelé glide ind i dit gre for at skabe en
forsegling i erekanalen. Du skal ikke bekymre dig om at forme flex-bardunen
rundt om gret endnu.

4. Nar forst du har skabt en forsegling, holder du hovedtelefonerne pa plads
og bruger din anden hand til at forme flex-bardunen rundt om dit ere for at >
skabe en skreeddersyet pasform.

5. Nu da du har en perfekt forsegling, skulle du here meget dempet omgivende \
lyd, og din egen stemme skulle lyde hgjere for dig. Hvis du ikke oplever dette,
eller hvis du oplever ubehag, kan du preve en af de andre gregeléer, som er =
inkluderet i pakken, og gentage trin 1 til 4.

Valg af de rigtige konturgregeléer

Din nye Klipsch-hovedtelefonpakke indeholder fem szt af vores patentanmeldte konturgregeléer.
Vores unders@gelser har vist, at nasten 60% af brugere vil foretreekke mellemstarrelse geléerne
med den enkelte flange, derfor er dette sat fastgjort til hovedtelefonerne i kassen. Der er tre
starrelser af gregeléer med en enkelt flange (lille, mellem og stor) og to starrelser af gregeléer med
en dobbelt flange (lille og stor).

Udover at passe hovedtelefonerne i dine grer, kanaliserer gregeléen lyd og danner en forsegling
i dine grekanaler, som giver hovedtelefonerne mulighed for at levere et fuldt spektrum af
audiofrekvenser. Flangerne pavirker ikke alene pasform og komfort, men ogsd

lydkvaliteten.

@regeléer med enkelt flange

@regeléerne med den enkelte flange er geléer med et generelt formal. De fleste

brugere vil sikkert foretraekke disse til hverdagsbrug. Hvis du f.eks. skal ud og

cykle, bor du veelge en gregelé med en enkelt flange og baere den meget lgst i

oret, séledes at du ikke blokerer omgivende lyd, sasom andre cyklister, biler eller andre farer.

Enkelt flange
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@regeléer med dobbelt flange

Oregeléerne med den dobbelte flange kan hjeelpe dem, som har en grefacon, der

kan vzere sverere at finde en pasform til. De kan ogsa give en tattere forsegling Q
(mere isolation) til en endnu bedre akustisk kvalitet, og er mere sikre i gret,

0g kan veere bedre egnet til fysisk aktivitet (anden end den slags der foregar Q
i trafikken). Du kan f.eks. vlge gregeléer med dobbelt flange, hvis du er en

passager pé et fly og ansker at blokere s& meget omgivende stgj som muligt. Dobbelt flange

Udskiftning af konturgregeléerne

Begynd med at fierne de mellemstarrelse geléer, som sidder pa hovedtelefonerne i gjeblikket. Klem
gregeléen med din tommelfinger og langefinger, og treek den af gremundstykket med en smule
drejende bevaegelse. Veelg din gregelé. Der er en indikatorlinje pa beslaget indeni geléen, som

passer med en indikatorlinje pa hovedtelefonernes eremundstykke. Tryk gregeléen pa plads pa
hovedtelefonernes mundstykke. Geléen laser pa plads over mundstykket, men roterer stadig, s& du
kan skraeddersy pasformen yderligere til dine grer. Tag dem pa et pravelyt ved brug af retningslinjerne
i det sidste afsnit. Gentag hele processen, indtil du finder de geléer, der passer bedst.

Pleje og renggring

(Oregeléerne skal holdes rene for at forhindre voksopbygning, som vil have en ugunstig indvirkning pa
din lytteoplevelse. Rens ganske enkelt overfladen pé gregeléerne med en renseserviet med sprit og
brug det inkluderede rensevarktgj til at fierne voks fra gregeléerne og

mundstykket.

Rensevarkm \

Fejlfinding

Hvad?... Jeg far ikke nogen lyd. Hvad skal jeg gore?

Den mest sandsynlige arsag vil veere noget, der er relateret til lydenheden. Kontrollér
lydstyrkekontrollen. Serg for, at den er teendt. Kontrollér at 3,5 mm stereostikket er forbundet med
kilden.

Disse himstregimser er for larmende! Det ringer for grene. Hvad skal jeg gore?
Du har sat lydstyrken for hejt. Klipschs produkter tilbyder en langt hgjere kvalitet lyd end de fleste
brugere forventer fra hovedtelefoner, og du er méske ikke altid klar over, at du lytter ved en for hgj
lydstyrke. Se afsnittet "Sikkerhed" forrest i denne vejledning for at fa flere oplysninger.

Jeg har mistet mine konturgregeléer. Hvordan kan jeg erstatte dem?
Udskiftningsgeléer kan kabes fra vores website pd www.klipsch.com.



Jeg har sveaert ved at finde den perfekte pasform. Nogen forslag?

En rigtig pasform drejer sig udelukkende om sterrelsen pé eregeléerne og korrekt justering.
Selvom vores undersagelser viser, at nasten 60% af brugere vil foretraekke mellemstorrelse
geléerne med den enkelte flange, vil visse hovedtelefonsbrugere falde uden for denne norm. Hvis
gregeléen passer for dybt inde i dit gre, skal du bruge en starre gregelé. Hvis den ikke er dybt
nok inde, skal du bruge en mindre gregelé. Juster flex-bardunen, sledes at gregeléerne peger
komfortabelt ind i kanalen, og “flyder” inde i grekanalen. Hvis du har den rigtige starrelse gregelé,
og flex-bardunen er justeret korrekt, skulle det veere nemt at opna dette.

Efter at have brugt hovedtelefonerne i et stykke tid, gor det ondt i mine grer. Hvad kan jeg
gore ved det?

Maske skal flex-bardunen justeres for at give hovedtelefonhuset mulighed for at “flyde” inde i aret.
Hvis den hviler mod grebrusken, kan det skabe ubehag. @regeléen passer maske ikke helt rigtigt.
Alle orer er forskellige. Drej huset, sa geléen passer taet inde i eret, og peger ind i grekanalen.
Eksperimenter med gregeléer i forskellige storrelser eller overvej at bruge en gelé med dobbelt
flange.

Mine hovedtelefoner er blevet vade. Er de ggelagt?

Du skal ikke fortvivle, hvis dine hovedtelefoner er blevet vade. Du far méske fugt indeni dem, som
et resultat af sved fra fysisk aktivitet, eller hvis du bliver overrasket af en regnbyge. Du vil typisk
veere i stand til at torre dem.

Anbring dem IKKE i en mikrobalgeovn eller en almindelig ovn.
Anbring dem IKKE i en tgrretumbler.

Lag dem ganske enkelt pé et rent tort sted, et sted imellem 4 og 36 timer (tid vil variere alt efter,
hvor véade de er).

Jeg far kun lyd i det ene gre. Hvad skal det betyde?
Kontrollér at 3,5 mm stereostikket er indsat fuldsteendigt i lydkilden. Underseg ogsa
audioledningen for at sikre dig, at den ikke er blevet klemt.



Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie

1) LEES deze instructies.

2) BEWAAR deze instructies.

3) VOLG al deze instructies.

4) Als je oren suizen of als je pijn of ongemak ondervindt na gebruik van een in-ear-audioproduct,
is dit een teken dat het volume te hoog staat. Na blootstelling van meer dan een uur aan een
hoog volume (hoger dan 85 dB) is je gehoor mogelijk permanent beschadigd.

5) Zet het volume van je luisterapparaat op nul voordat je de Klipsch oortjes insteekt en de
koptelefoon aanzet. Wanneer de oortjes in je oren ztten, verhoog je langzaam het volume tot
een aangenaam, normaal niveau.

6) Reinig de oortjes vaak met een antiseptisch doekje om ophoping van was te voorkomen. Dit
verbetert de akoestische kwaliteit van je koptelefoon.

7) Bedien NOOIT een motorvoertuig terwijl je luistert naar je koptelefoon of hem op hebt. Dit is niet
alleen gevaarlijk, maar op vele plaatsen ook onwettig.

8) Bedien NOOIT zware machines terwijl je luistert naar je koptelefoon of hem op hebt.

9) Het wordt afgeraden de oortjes te gebruiken terwijl je fietst, hardloopt of loopt waar er veel
verkeer is. Doe je dat toch, steek de oortjes dan niet helemaal in je oor en zet het volume lager
zodat je omgevingsgeluiden kunt horen.

Verantwoordelijk luisteren

De Amerikaanse Occupational Safety Health Administration (OSHA) heeft aanbevelingen verstrekt
over de maximale dagelijkse blootstellingsduur en geluidsdrukniveaus (gemeten in decibel [dB])
bij koptelelefoongebruik. Een decibel is een maateenheid van geluid. Decibels nemen exponentieel
toe naarmate geluiden luider worden. Zo is een conversatie gewoonlijk ongeveer 60 dB en een
rockconcert in een stadion meestal ongeveer 110 dB.

0SHA-richtlijnen voor maximale blootstelling aan geluid

Geluidsdrukniveau Aanbevolen maximale blootstelling per dag
90dB 8 uur
95dB 4 uur
100 dB 2 uur
105dB 1 uur
110dB 30 minuten
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STEL JE NOOIT BLOOT AAN EEN GELUIDSDRUKNIVEAU VAN MEER DAN 115 dB.
0SHA verstrekt maxima. Kortere blootstellingstijden worden echter ten sterkste aanbevolen.

Bij gebruik van een hoogwaardig audioproduct, zoals de Klipsch koptelefoon, is het vaak
moeilijk om de vervorming waar te nemen die bij hogere volumes optreedt. Je kunt je gehoor
beschadigen door naar een te hoog volume te luisteren. Luister nooit naar meer dan de helft
van het volume van je bron.

Doos uitpakken

Pak de volledige inhoud van de verzenddoos uit. Controleer of de volgende artikelen in de
doos zitten.
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Klipsch Custom in-ear-koptelefoon

Frictiekoppeling
Kop < b Vastklikring

1 - Gemodelleerde oorgels

Ons innovatieve ovale oorgelontwerp (octrooi aangevraagd) biedt optimaal comfort, zit goed zelfs bij de
moeilijkste anatomie en hoeft niet regelmatig te worden vervangen zoals dat het geval is met schuimen
oorkussentjes. De oorgel Klikt op de kop van het oortje vast om loskomen in het oor te voorkomen, maar
kan nog in alle richtingen draaien zodat je hem goed in het oor kunt passen (zie inzet 1).

2 - Oortjes
Anders dan harde kunststofbehuizing voelt de buitenlaag van de behuizing van onze Klipsch
oortjes zeer comfortabel aan in het oor.

3 - Flexibele oorhaakjes

De stevige, maar toch buigbare oorhaakjes passen perfect over elk oor en zorgen dat de oortjes
op hun plaats blijven zitten ook wanneer je ze niet nauwsluitend in hebt (zoals bij activiteiten
buitenshuis).

4 - Aanhaalklemmetje

Het aanhaalklemmetje bij de Y van het 127cm-audiosnoer zorgt dat de in-ear-koptelefoon beter
zit, vooral bij wie lichamelijk actief is. Veel mensen dragen het audiosnoer gewoon vooraan. Als je
de oortjes echter tijdens lichaamsactiveiten gebruikt, kun je het audiosnoer beter achter je hoofd
dragen en het aanhalen zodat het uit de weg zit. Je kunt het snoer langs je rug of onder je kleren
laten lopen zodat het je lichaamsbeweging niet hindert (zie inzet 4).

5 - 127cm-audiosnoer
Voor je gemak en comfort is de in-ear-koptelefoon voorzien van een 127cm-audiosnoer.

6 - Haakse plug
Een haakse plug voor aansluiting op je audioapparaat voorkomt afbreken door plotselinge
bewegingen en past goed op de meeste draagdoosjes voor portable apparatuur.



Gebruik van Klipsch in-ear-koptelefoon

Een goede pasvorm heeft alles te maken met de juiste maat en correcte
plaatsing van de oorgels. De Klipsch in-ear-koptelefoon wordt met de
medium oorgels erop bevestigd in de doos geleverd. Onderzoek door ons
heeft uitgewezen dat bijna 60% van de gebruikers de medium gels met
enkele flens verkiest. Toch vallen sommige oortjesgebruikers buiten deze
norm. Je kunt de gels vervangen als ze niet goed passen.

Kop van
oortje

Rand van kop
van oortje

1. Lijn de streepjes in de oorgel en de kop van het oortje op elkaar uit.

Belangrijk: Druk de oorgel stevig op de kop van het oortje. De oorgel Klikt
vast op de kop en moet stevig tegen de rand van de kop aangedrukt zijn.

2. Op het linkeroortje staat een ‘L’ en op het rechteroortje staat een ‘R’.

3. Schuif eerst de ovale oorgel in je oor om zo een afsluiting in je oorkanaal
te maken. Het flexibele oorhaakje over je oor passen komt pas later aan
de beurt.

4. Als de afsluiting is gemaakt, houd je het oortje op zijn plaats en pas je
met je andere hand het flexibele oorhaakje over je oor.

5. Je hebt nu een perfecte afsluiting. Je hoort zeer gedempt \
(omgevings)geluid en je eigen stem klinkt luider. Is dit niet je ervaring of
als je ongemak ondervindt, probeer dan een van de andere bijgeleverde
oorgels en herhaal stap 1 t/m 4.

Keuze van juiste gemodelleerde oorgels

De verpakking van je nieuwe Klipsch in-ear-koptelefoon bevat vijf stellen gemodelleerde oorgels
(octrooi aangevraagd). Onderzoek door ons heeft uitgewezen dat bijna 60% van de gebruikers
de medium gels met enkele flens verkiest. De medium gels zijn daarom reeds op de oortjes in
de doos bevestigd. Er zijn drie maten oorgels met enkele flens (small, medium en large) en twee
maten oorgels met dubbele flens (small en large).

De oorgels zorgen niet alleen dat de oortjes in je oor passen, maar sturen ook het geluid en
vormen een afsluiting in je oorkanaal waardoor de koptelefoon full-range geluidsfrequenties
kan leveren. De flenzen zijn niet alleen nuttig voor pasvorm en draaggemak, maar ook voor de
geluidskwaliteit.

Oorgels met enkele flens

De oorgels met enkele flens zijn geschikt voor alle doeleinden. De meeste

mensen verkiezen deze gewoonlijk voor dagelijks gebruik. Als je bijvoorbeeld

gaat fietsen, kies je best een oorgel met enkele flens om los in het oor te dragen

zodat je geen omgevingsgeluiden, zoals andere fietsers, auto’s of andere gevaren blokkeert.

Enkele flens
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Oorgels met dubbele flens

De oorgels met dubbele flens kunnen nuttig zijn voor mensen bij wie de oortjes

moeilijk in het oorkanaal passen. Bovendien kunnen deze oorgels de geluidskwaliteit Q
nog verbeteren door een meer nauwsluitende afsluiting (meer isolatie). Ze zitten ook

steviger in het oor en zijn wellicht beter geschikt voor lichaamsactiviteiten (buiten

het verkeer). Als je op een vliegtuig zit en het omgevingsgeluid zo veel mogelijk wilt

blokkeren, dan zijn de oorgels met dubbele flens een goede keuze. Dubbele lens

Gemodelleerde oorgels verwisselen

Begin met de medium gels die nu in je oortjes zitten, te verwijderen. Knijp de oorgel samen met
je duim en wijsvinger en trek de gel met een licht draaiende beweging van de kop van het oortje
af. Kies de gewenste oorgel. Lijn het streepje op de koppeling binnen in de gel uit op het streepje
op de kop van het oortje. Druk de oorgel op de kop van het oortje. De gel Klikt op de kop vast,
maar kan nog steeds draaien zodat je hem goed in het oor kunt passen. Volg de stappen in het
voorgaande gedeelte en zie of je tevreden bent met je luisterervaring. Herhaal het hele proces
totdat je de gels vindt die het beste passen.

Zorg en reiniging

De oorgels en de kop mogten schoon worden gehouden om ophoping van was te voorkomen. Was
hindert je luisterervaring. Reinig het oppervlak van de oorgels met een alcoholdoekje en verwijder

de was van de oorgels en de kop met de bijgeleverde reiniger.
(
\,

Hé ... ik krijg geen geluid. Wat moet ik doen?

Hoogstwaarschijnlijk is er iets mis met je bronapparaat. Controleer de volumeregeling. Controleer
of het apparaat aanstaat. Controleer of de 3,5mm-mini-stereoplug op je bron is aangesloten.

T >
Reiniger \

Problemen oplossen

Dit spul is te luid! Mijn oren suizen. Wat moet ik doen?

Je hebt het volume te hoog ingesteld. De Klipsch producten hebben een aanzienlijk betere
geluidskwaliteit dan de meeste mensen van een koptelefoon verwachten en je realiseert je
misschien niet altijd dat je luistert naar een te luid volume. Zie de veiligheidsinformatie vooraan in
deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor meer informatie.

Ik heb mijn gemodelleerde oorgels verloren. Hoe kan ik de oorgels vervangen?
Nieuwe gels kunnen worden aangeschaft via onze website op www.klipsch.com.



Ik kan de juiste pasvorm maar niet vinden. Suggesties?

Een goede pasvorm heeft alles te maken met de juiste maat en correcte plaatsing van de oorgels.
Onderzoek door ons heeft uitgewezen dat bijna 60% van de gebruikers de medium gels met
enkele flens verkiest. Toch vallen sommige oortjesgebruikers buiten deze norm. Als de oorgel te
diep in je oor zit, gebruik dan een grotere oorgel. Als de oorgel niet diep genoeg zit, gebruik dan de
kleinere oorgel. Verstel de flexibele oorhaakjes zodat de oorgels comfortabel in het oorkanaal zijn
gericht en erin ‘zweven'. Als je de juiste maat oorgel gebruikt en het flexibele oorhaakje juist hebt
versteld, is dit een eenvoudige Klus.

Nadat ik de oortjes een tijdje heb gedragen, doen mijn oren pijn. Hoe kan ik dat
verhelpen?

Het kan zijn dat je de flexibele oorhaakjes moet verstellen zodat de behuizing van de oortjes
in je oor kan ‘zweven’. Als het oortje tegen het kraakbeen van je oor rust, kan het ongemak
veroorzaken. De oorgel past dan wellicht niet goed. Alle oren zijn anders. Draai de behuizing
zodanig dat de gel nauwsluitend in het oor zit en naar boven in het oorkanaal is gericht.
Experimenteer met verschillende maten oorgels of probeer oorgels met dubbele flens.

Mijn oortjes zijn nat geworden. Zijn ze onbruikbaar?
Je hoeft je geen zorgen te maken als je oortjes nat worden. Ze kunnen vocht binnenkrijgen door
transpiratie van lichaamsoefening of gewoon door regen. Meestal kun je ze drogen.

Plaats ze NOOIT in een magnetron of oven.
Plaats ze NOOIT in een droogmachine.

Leg ze gewoon op een schone droge plaats gedurende 4 tot 36 uur (tijdsduur is afhankelijk van
hoe nat ze zijn).

Ik krijg geluid in slechts in één oor. Hoe komt dat?
Controleer of de 3,5mm-mini-stereoplug stevig op je audiobron is aangesloten. Kijk ook of het
audiosnoer misschien gekneld zit.



Istruzioni importanti di sicurezza

1) LEGGERE queste istruzioni.

2) CONSERVARLE.

3) SEGUIRLE scrupolosamente.

4) Se si sente un tintinnio nelle orecchie o queste fanno male durante o dopo I'uso di un auricolare,
significa che il volume ¢ troppo alto. Se I'apparato uditivo viene esposto a volumi eccessivi
(superiori a 85 dB) per oltre un‘ora, puo subire lesioni permanenti.

5) Abbassare completamente il volume dell’apparecchio prima di inserire gli auricolari Klipsch
nelle orecchie, quindi accendere I'apparecchio e aumentarne gradualmente il volume sino a
raggiungere un livello moderato che permetta di ascoltare comodamente.

6) Pulire spesso gli auricolari con salviette antisettiche per evitare I'accumulo di cerume e
migliorare la qualita del suono.

7) MAI guidare un autoveicolo mentre si usano gli auricolari; non solo & pericoloso, ma pud anche
essere illegale.

8) MAI azionare una macchina industriale mentre si usano gli auricolari.

9) Si suggerisce di non usare gli auricolari mentre si va in bicicletta, si fa jogging o si cammina in
aree ad alto traffico; se si decide di usare gli auricolari in queste condizioni, non inserirli a fondo
nelle orecchie; ascoltare la musica a volume ridotto, in modo da poter sentire i suoni circostanti.

Linee guida per la tutela della salute durante I’ascolto

'OSHA (Occupational Safety Health Administration), I'ente federale statunitense per la tutela della
salute dei lavoratori, ha pubblicato alcune linee guida relative all'esposizione giornaliera massima
e ai livelli di pressione sonora (misurati in decibel, dB). Il decibel & un’unita di misura del livello
dell'intensita energetica dei suoni, il cui valore cresce esponenzialmente con il livello stesso. Ad
esempio, il livello di pressione sonora di una conversazione ¢ di circa 60 dB, mentre quello di un
concerto rock in uno stadio & spesso pari a circa 110 dB.

Linee guida OSHA relative ai limiti di esposizione ai suoni

Livello di pressione sonora Esposizione giornaliera massima suggerita
90 dB 8ore
95dB 4ore
100 dB 20re
105 dB 1ora
110 dB 30 minuti
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EVITARE ASSOLUTAMENTE L'ESPOSIZIONE A LIVELLI DI PRESSIONE SONORA MAGGIORI DI 115 dB.

OSHA ha specificato i limiti massimi di esposizione. Si suggerisce vivamente di rimanere
esposti quanto meno tempo possibile ad alti livelli sonori.

Quando si usa un prodotto audio di alta qualita, come gli auricolari Klipsch, spesso ¢ difficile
rilevare la distorsione a volumi elevati. Usando gli auricolari a volume eccessivo si possono
causare facilmente lesioni all'apparato uditivo; evitare I'ascolto a un volume superiore alla meta
di quello massimo dell'apparecchio.

Disimballaggio
Estrarre I'intero contenuto dalla scatola e verificare che siano presenti i seguenti componenti:
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Auricolari Klipsch Custom

mo m
Accoppiamento con
Ugel\o Ghiera attrito

1 - Inserti in gel sagomati

Gli innovativi inserti ovali in gel (brevetto in corso di registrazione) assicurano la massima
comodita indipendentemente dalla forma del canale uditivo e al contrario degli inserti in schiuma
poliuretanica, non devono essere sostituiti spesso. Linserto si blocca sull'ugello per mantenerlo
inserito nell'orecchio ma rimane mobile per essere posizionato nel modo migliore (vedi riquadro 1).

2 - Auricolari
I rivestimento esterno degli auricolari Klipsch ¢ soffice e quindi comodo per I'orecchio, al contrario
dei gusci in plastica dura.

3 - Cavo flessibile

Il cavo nervato ma flessibile pud essere posizionato comodamente sul padiglione dell'orecchio e
assicura che gli auricolari non escano dalle orecchie anche quando non sono inseriti a fondo (ad
esempio quando si praticano attivita all'aperto).

4 - Fermacavo

Il fermacavo di cui & dotato il cavo audio da 127 cm & particolarmente utile quando si pratica
un'attivita fisica. In molti casi e sufficiente lasciare pendere il cavo davanti al petto, ma se si usano
gli auricolari durante I'attivita fisica puo essere preferibile metterlo dietro la testa e fare scorrere

il fermacavo verso I'alto per evitare di ostacolare i movimenti; il cavo puo essere lasciato pendere
sulla schiena o infilato sotto gli indumenti (vedi riquadro 4).

5 - Cavo audio da 127 cm
La notevole lunghezza del cavo assicura la massima comodita.

6 - Jack ad angolo retto

La connessione ad angolo retto con I'apparecchio audio previene rotture dovute a movimenti
improvwvisi e consente di riporre gli auricolari nella maggior parte delle custodie da trasporto per
apparecchi compatti.



Modalita d’uso degli auricolari Klipsch

Il perfetto adattamento alle orecchie dipende dalle dimensioni degli inserti
in gel e dal loro corretto allineamento. Sugli auricolari Klipsch contenuti Inserto n gel
nella confezione sono stati gia inseriti gli inserti di misura media. | nostri test
indicano che quasi il 60% degli utenti preferisce I'inserto di misura media e a
flangia singola; se questa configurazione non € adatta, si pud modificarla in un
secondo tempo.
1. Accertarsi che la linea di riferimento sull'inserto sia allineata a quella
sull'ugello dell'auricolare.

Ugello auricolare

Nota bene: premere con decisione I'inserto sull'ugello finché non si blocca;

I'inserto deve combaciare con il bordo dell'ugello.

2. Lauricolare sinistro € contrassegnato con una “L" e quello destro, con una “R”.

3. Introdurre I'inserto nell'orecchio in modo che “sigilli” il canale uditivo;
in questa fase non badare a piegare il cavo audio intorno al padiglione
dell'orecchio.

4. Una volta inserito I'inserto a perfetta tenuta, tenere fermo I'auricolare e con
I'altra mano piegare il cavo audio intorno al padiglione dell'orecchio in modo
che si adatti perfettamente alla sua forma.

5. Se I'inserto realizza una tenuta perfetta, si devono sentire i suoni circostanti
molto attutiti, mentre la propria voce deve sembrare molto pit forte. Se non \
si riscontra questo effetto o I'inserto da fastidio, sostituirlo con uno degli altri
acclusi alla confezione e ripetere le operazioni ai punti da 1 a 4. .

Selezione degli inserti in gel di forma adatta

La confezione di auricolari Klipsch contiene cinque set di inserti in gel Contour (brevetto in corso
di registrazione). | nostri test hanno indicato che quasi il 60% degli utenti preferisce I'inserto di
misura media e a flangia singola, per cui questo set in fabbrica & stato gia inserito sugli auricolari.
Tre dei cinque set acclusi sono a flangia singola (misura piccola, media e grande) e gli altri due
sono a flangia doppia (misura piccola e grande).

Oltre a consentire I'adattamento dell'auricolare nell'orecchio, I'inserto in gel convoglia il suono

e crea una tenuta perfetta, che consente agli auricolari di trasmettere la gamma completa di
frequenze audio. Le flange servono sia a migliorare I'adattamento e la comodita sia a garantire la
buona qualita del suono.

Inserti in gel a flangia singola
Sono di uso generale e la maggior parte delle persone probabilmente Ii preferira
in condizioni d’uso normali; ad esempio, se si useranno gli auricolari mentre
si va in bicicletta, scegliere un inserto a flangia singola e inserirlo lasciandolo
abbastanza libero nell'orecchio, in modo da poter sentire i suoni circostanti,
come quelli di altri ciclisti, delle automobili o di eventuali pericoli.

4
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Inserti in gel a flangia doppia

La loro forma permette un adattamento piu semplice quando la conformazione del

canale uditivo rende difficile adattare I'inserto a flangia singola; inoltre possono Q
offrire una tenuta migliore (migliore isolamento acustico) e quindi una qualita del

suono migliore; rimangono pit saldi nelle orecchie e quindi possono risultare pit
adatti per attivita fisiche pit intense. Ad esempio, si potrebbero scegliere gli inserti

a flangia doppia se ci si trova in un aeroplano e si vuole bloccare quanto pili possibile
i suoni circostanti,

Flangia doppia

Sostituzione degli inserti in gel

Iniziare togliendo gli inserti di misura media gia inseriti sugli auricolari: comprimere I'inserto

con il pollice e I'indice e sfilarlo dall'ugello dell'auricolare girandolo leggermente. Selezionare il
nuovo inserto. All'interno di ciascun inserto ¢’e una linea di riferimento che va allineata alla linea
corrispondente presente sull'ugello. Premere I'inserto sull'ugello; I'inserto si blocca in senso
longitudinale ma & possibile girarlo per adattarlo al canale uditivo. Seguire le istruzioni della sezione
precedente “Modalita d’uso degli auricolari Klipsch” e fare una prova di ascolto; ripetere I'intera
procedura fino a individuare 'inserto che si adatta meglio.

Cura e pulizia

E necessario mantenere puliti gli inserti e I'ugello per evitare che su di essi si accumuli cerume,
che impedirebbe di ascoltare bene i suoni. E sufficiente pulire la superficie degli inserti con una
salvietta antisettica (per es. una salvietta inumidita con alcol) e ripulire

gliinserti e I'ugello dal cerume con I'apposito utensile accluso.

[ Kiipsen ﬁ/?

~ =

Utensile per la pulizia \

Guida alla soluzione dei problemi

Non si sente niente. Cosa bisogna fare?
La causa pili probabile & un problema con I'apparecchio audio. Controllare il volume. Accertarsi
che I'apparecchio sia acceso e che il jack stereo da 3,5 mm sia inserito nell'apparecchio stesso.

Si sente un tintinnio nelle orecchie. Cosa bisogna fare?

Il volume € troppo alto. | prodotti Klipsch offrono una qualita del suono molto piu alta di quella che
la maggior parte delle persone si aspettano da una coppia di auricolari, e a volte non ci si rende
conto che si & regolato il volume su un livello eccessivo. Per ulteriori informazioni vedere la sezione
“Istruzioni importanti di sicurezza” all'inizio di questo manuale.

Dove si possono reperire inserti in gel Contour di ricambio?
E possibile acquistare inserti di ricambio sul nostro sito web: www.klipsch.com.



Come procedere se risulta difficile adattare perfettamente gli inserti alle orecchie?

I perfetto adattamento alle orecchie dipende dalle dimensioni degli inserti in gel e dal loro corretto
allineamento. | nostri test indicano che quasi il 60% degli utenti preferisce gli inserti di misura
media e a flangia singola. Se gli inserti entrano troppo nel canale uditivo, adoperare inserti piu
grandi; se non entrano abbastanza, usare inserti pit piccoli. Flettere il cavo audio in modo che

gli inserti rimangano nel canale uditivo “galleggiando” al suo interno. Se si sono scelti gli inserti
della giusta misura e il cavo audio € piegato correttamente, si dovrebbe ottenere questo risultato
facilmente.

Dopo che si usano gli auricolari per un certo tempo, le orecchie fanno male.

Cosa bisogna fare?

Provare a piegare opportunamente il cavo audio in modo che gli inserti rimangano nel canale
uditivo “galleggiando” al suo interno. Se un inserto poggia contro la cartilagine, potrebbe dare
fastidio. Verificare anche che I'inserto si adatti bene, dato che la conformazione dell’orecchio
varia da una persona all’altra. Girare I'inserto in modo che aderisca bene senza esercitare troppa
pressione e che sia rivolto esattamente verso I'interno del canale uditivo. Provare inserti di varie
misure o provare a usare un inserto a flangia doppia.

Se gli auricolari sono umidi o bagnati, continuano a funzionare?
Normalmente si. Al loro interno potrebbe formarsi della condensa per il sudore causato dall'attivita
fisica 0 se bagnati dalla pioggia, ma in genere & possibile asciugarli.

NON asciugarli in un forno elettrico, a gas 0 a microonde.
NON asciugarli mettendoli in un’asciugatrice elettrica.

£ sufficiente lasciarli asciugare all'aria in un luogo pulito e asciutto per il tempo necessario
(da4a36ore).

Si sente il suono da un solo auricolare. Cosa bisogna fare?
Accertarsi che il jack stereo da 3,5 mm sia inserito bene nell'apparecchio audio e che il cavo audio
non sia schiacciato.



Instrugdes importantes de segurancga

1) LEIA estas instrugdes.

2) GUARDE estas instrugdes.

3) SIGA todas estas instrucdes.

4) Caso ouga zumbidos ou sinta dor ou desconforto nos ouvidos durante o uso ou depois de usar
qualquer produto para reproducdo sonora que requeira inserco nos ouvidos, isso & um sinal de
que 0 volume esté alto demais. Quando os ouvidos sdo expostos a altos volumes (acima de 85
dB) por mais de uma hora, hd risco de perda permanente de audigéo.

5) Reduza ao maximo o volume do aparelho de &udio antes de inserir os fones de ouvido Klipsch
e ligar o aparelho. Depois de inserir os fones de ouvido, aumente gradualmente o volume até
atingir um nivel confortavel e moderado de audicao.

6) Limpe com freqiiéncia os fones de ouvido com um lengo umedecido com anti-séptico para
evitar 0 acimulo de cera. Isso melhora a qualidade actstica dos fones de ouvido.

7) NUNCA dirija enquanto estiver ouvindo ou usando os fones de ouvido. Isso néo é s6 perigoso,
como também € ilegal em muitos lugares.

8) NUNCA opere maguinas pesadas enquanto estiver ouvindo ou usando os fones de ouvido.

9) Nao recomendamos que use os fones de ouvido ao andar de bicicleta, correr ou caminhar
em éreas de trafego intenso. Caso o faga, néo insira os fones de ouvido completamente nos
ouvidos e ouga com um volume mais baixo para que possa ouvir 0 som ambiente.

Use com responsabilidade

A Administracdo de Seguranca e Satide Ocupacional (OSHA — Occupational Safety Health
Administration) dos EUA publicou recomendagdes de uso de fones de ouvido que abrangem 0s
aspectos de exposi¢do maxima didria e niveis de pressdo sonora (medidos em decibéis (dB)). Um
decibel é uma unidade de medida de som que aumenta exponencialmente a medida que o som
fica mais alto. Por exemplo, 0 volume de uma conversa normal ¢ tipicamente 60 dB, enquanto em
um concerto de rock em um estadio é geralmente 110 dB.

Diretrizes da OSHA para limites de exposi¢ao ao ruido

Nivel de pressdo sonora Exposigdo maxima recomendada por dia
90dB 8 horas
95dB 4 horas
100 dB 2 horas
105 dB 1 hora
110dB 30 minutos

Portuguese



NUNCA SE EXPONHA A NiVEIS DE PRESSAO SONORA ACIMA DE 115 dB.
A OSHA recomendou limites méximos. Sugerimos enfaticamente exposicdes mais curtas a
sons altos.

Ao usar um produto de dudio de alta qualidade, como os fones de ouvido Klipsch, é muitas
vezes dificil detectar distorgdes que ocorrem quando o som é reproduzido com volumes mais
elevados. Sua audicdo pode ser facilmente danificada se ouvir sons com volume alto demais.
Evite ouvir reproducdes sonoras acima da metade da capacidade de volume do aparelho de
onde 0 som se origina.

Retire o contetido da embalagem
Desembale o produto e confirme que a embalagem contém os seguintes componentes:

Custom-1 Custom-2 | Custom-3
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Fones de ouvido Custom Klipsch

Gel auricular

iy

Encaixe por friccdo

Salda

Anel de fixacéo

1 - Géis auriculares Contour

Nosso inovador design de gel auricular oval com patente pendente maximiza o conforto, acomoda até
0s encaixes mais dificeis e ndo requer trocas freqientes como os insertos auriculares de espuma.

0 gel auricular fica preso a saida do fone de ouvido para evitar que se solte no ouvido, mas permite
uma grande variedade de movimentos para personalizar ainda mais o encaixe (ver figura 1).

2 - Fones de ouvido
0 revestimento exterior do invélucro do fone de ouvido Klipsch é muito confortavel nos ouvidos, ao
contrdrio de involucros de plastico duro.

3 - Cabo flexivel

0 cabo flexivel estriado é maledvel, permite um encaixe perfeito em qualquer ouvido e garante que
o fone de ouvido fique no lugar mesmo quando é usado sem uma vedacao firme (por exemplo, a0
participar de atividades ao ar livre).

4 - Mecanismo de ajuste do cabo

0 mecanismo de ajuste localizado na regido “Y” do nosso cabo de dudio de 1,27 m de
comprimento permite um melhor ajuste, especialmente para pessoas com estilos de vida ativos.
Muitas pessoas preferem usar o cabo de dudio na frente. No entanto, se for usar os fones de
ouvido durante atividades fisicas, sugerimos que use o cabo de dudio atras da cabeca e deslize o
mecanismo de ajuste para cima para que ndo atrapalhe. O cabo pode passar pelas costas ou por
baixo das roupas, sem interferir com a atividade (ver figura 4).

5 - Cabo de dudio de 1,27 m

Para sua conveniéncia e conforto, os fones de ouvido tém um cabo de 1,27 m de comprimento.
6 - Plugue em angulo reto

Uma conexao com plugue em angulo reto ao aparelho de dudio evita possiveis rompimentos
causados por movimentos bruscos e permite um encaixe mais justo na maioria dos estojos para

transporte de aparelhos portateis. 3



Como usar os fones de ouvido Klipsch

Para obter o ajuste perfeito € preciso usar géis auriculares do tamanho certo e
alinha-los corretamente. Os fones de ouvido Klipsch sdo fornecidos com Gelauriculer
n0ssos géis auriculares de tamanho médio. Embora nossas pesquisas revelem
que quase 60% dos usuarios preferem géis médios com flange simples, alguns
usudrios de fones de ouvido ndo seguem essa tendéncia. Se o encaixe ndo
estiver perfeito, & possivel trocar os componentes posteriormente.

1. Aslinhas indicadoras no gel auricular e na saida do fone de ouvido devem

estar alinhadas.

Importante: Pressione com firmeza o gel auricular na saida do fone de ouvido.

0 gel auricular se encaixara na saida do fone de ouvido e deve ficar encostado

firmemente na borda da saida.

2. 0 fone de ouvido esquerdo esta marcado com a letra “L” e o direito esta
marcado com a letra “R”.

. Concentre-se em encaixar o gel auricular oval em seu ouvido para criar uma
vedacdo no canal auditivo. N&o se preocupe em moldar o cabo flexivel ao
redor da orelha nesse momento.

4. Apbs criar uma vedagdo, segure o fone de ouvido no lugar e use a outra
mé&o para moldar o cabo flexivel ao redor da orelha e obter um encaixe
personalizado.

. Agora que vocé obteve uma vedacao perfeita, deve ouvir o som ambiente \
(externo) bem abafado e ouvir sua propria voz mais alta. Se isso néo
acontecer ou se sentir desconforto, tente um dos demais géis auriculares
incluidos na embalagem e repita as etapas de 1a 4.

w

o

Selecao dos géis auriculares maledveis Contour certos

A embalagem dos novos fones de ouvido Klipsch contém cinco conjuntos de nossos géis
auriculares maledveis Contour com patente pendente. Nossas pesquisas indicam que quase 60%
dos usudrios preferem o gel médio de flange simples, portanto os fones de ouvido séo fornecidos
na embalagem com esse conjunto instalado. Ha trés tamanhos de géis auriculares de flange
simples (pequeno, médio e grande) e dois tamanhos de géis auriculares de flange dupla
(pequeno e grande).

Além de servir para encaixar o fone de ouvido no ouvido, o gel auricular direciona o som e forma
uma vedagao no canal auricular que permite ao fone de ouvido reproduzir uma ampla gama

de freqtiéncias de audio. As flanges ndo afetam apenas o encaixe e o conforto, mas também a
qualidade do som.

Géis auriculares de flange simples

0s géis auriculares de flange simples sdo para uso geral, sendo provavelmente
a melhor escolha para a maioria das pessoas para uso cotidiano. Por exemplo,
para andar de bicicleta, sugerimos que use um gel auricular de flange simples
bem solto no ouvido para n&o bloguear o som ambiente, como outros ciclistas, carros ou outros
perigos.

Flange simples



Géis auriculares de flange dupla

0s géis auriculares de flange dupla podem facilitar o encaixe em ouvidos com

formatos incomuns. Também podem proporcionar uma vedagdo melhor (mais Q
isolamento) para produzir uma qualidade acustica ainda melhor. Além disso, ficam

mais firmes nos ouvidos e podem ser mais adequados para atividades fisicas Q
(exceto as que ocorrem no trafego). Por exemplo, use géis auriculares de flange

. . . - " . Fl dupl;
dupla quando viajar de avido e quiser bloguear o maximo possivel do som ambiente, e P12

Como trocar os géis auriculares maleaveis Contour

Comece removendo os géis médios instalados nos fones de ouvido. Aperte o gel com o polegar e 0
indicador e retire-o da saida do fone de ouvido com um leve movimento de torg&o. Selecione o gel
auricular. H& uma linha indicadora no encaixe dentro do gel que se alinha com a linha indicadora na
saida do fone de ouvido. Pressione o gel auricular na saida do fone de ouvido. O gel se encaixard
no lugar sobre a saida, mas pode ser girado para que o ajuste possa ser personalizado aos seus
ouvidos. Faca um teste de audicdo seguindo as etapas descritas na secdo anterior. Repita todo o
processo até encontrar s géis que proporcionam o melhor encaixe.

Cuidados e limpeza

0s géis auriculares e a saida do fone de ouvido devem ser mantidos limpos para evitar o actimulo
de cera, que afetara negativamente a experiéncia de audicdo. Basta limpar as superficies dos
géis auriculares com um lengo embebido com dlcool e usar a ferramenta de limpeza incluida para
retirar a cera dos géis auriculares e das saidas dos fones de ouvido.

(4( Ok

Nao ouco nada. 0 que devo fazer?

A causa mais provavel é algo relacionado ao aparelho de onde o som se origina. Verifique o
controle do volume. Certifique-se de que o aparelho esteja ligado. Verifique se o plugue estéreo de
3,5 mm esté conectado ao aparelho.

T >
Ferramenta de limpeza \

Resolucao de problemas

P

0 volume esta alto demais! Meus ouvidos estao 0 que devo fazer?

0 volume esté ajustado para um nivel muito alto. Os produtos Klipsch produzem sons de qualidade
muito mais elevada do que a maioria das pessoas espera obter usando fones de ouvido, portanto
pode ser que vocé nem sempre perceba que estd ouvindo com um volume alto demais. Consulte a
seGao sobre seguranga no inicio deste manual para obter mais informagdes.

Perdi os géis auriculares Contour. 0 que devo fazer para repd-los?
Géis de reposi¢do podem ser adquiridos no nosso website: www.klipsch.com.
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Estou tendo dificuldades para obter o ajuste correto. Alguma sugestao?

Para obter o ajuste perfeito  preciso usar géis auriculares do tamanho certo e alinhd-los
corretamente. Embora nossas pesquisas revelem que quase 60% dos usudrios preferem géis
médios com flange simples, alguns usudrios de fones de ouvido ndo seguem essa tendéncia.

Se 0 gel auricular se encaixar muito para dentro no ouvido, use um gel auricular maior. Se ndo
puder ser inserido direito, use um gel auricular menor. Ajuste o cabo flexivel de modo que os géis
auriculares figuem voltados confortavelmente para o canal auditivo e “flutuem” dentro do canal
auditivo. 1sso é algo facil de conseguir ao usar o gel auricular de tamanho certo e o cabo flexivel
ajustado corretamente.

Meus ouvidos doem depois de eu usar os fones de ouvido por algum tempo. O que posso
fazer para evitar isso?

£ possivel que o caho flexivel precise ser ajustado para permitir que o revestimento do fone de
ouvido “flutue” dentro do ouvido. Podera causar desconforto se estiver encostado na cartilagem
do ouvido. O gel auricular pode ndo estar encaixado direito. Cada ouvido é diferente. Gire 0
revestimento de modo que o gel se encaixe bem no ouvido e esteja voltado para dentro do canal
auditivo. Experimente géis de tamanhos diferentes ou considere usar um gel de flange dupla.

Meus fones de ouvido ficaram molhados. Sera que estragaram?

N&o se desespere se os fones de ouvido ficarem molhados. Eles podem acumular umidade
internamente como resultado de transpirago causada por atividades fisicas ou por serem
expostos a chuva. Geralmente é possivel secé-los.

NAQ os cologue em um forno de microondas nem em um forno convencional.
NAO os coloque em uma secadora.

Basta deixa-los em um lugar seco e limpo por um periodo de 4 a 36 horas (0 tempo de secagem
variard dependendo de quanto estiverem molhados).

S6 ouco em um ouvido. 0 que esta acontecendo?
Verifique se o plugue estéreo de 3,5 mm esta totalmente inserido no aparelho de onde 0 som se
origina. Inspecione também o cabo de dudio para certificar-se de que néo esteja prensado.



BakHasa nHdpopmauus no 6esonacHoCTU

1) TPOYUTAITE 31y ucTpyKumto.

2) COXPAHUTE 3ty uHCTpyKUMio.

3) BbINOMHAVTE BCE TPEBOBAHMA 370if uHCTpyKLMM.

4) ECnm Bbl yCnbiLLIMTE 3BOH WA NOUYBCTBYeTe 60N UMK AUCKOMAOPT B YLUAX BO BPEM# I NIOCTE NOb30BAHNA
KaKiM-n110 BCTaBNAEMBIM B YLLIW ayAMOYCTPOVICTBOM, 3T0 MOXET ClyXUTb NPU3HAKOM CMLLIKOM 60bLLIO/
FPOMKOCTA NPV NPOCAyLMBaHWK. KOraa BaLLy yLuM NOABEPraloTcA BO3ASHCTBMIO 38yKa 60AbLLIOIA rPOMKOCTI
(cBbiwe 85 Ab) AOMbLLE OAHOMO Yaca, CyLLLCTBYET BO3MOMKHOCTb HEOOPATVMOTO NOBPEXACHIA OPraHOB CyXa.
lpexie yem BCTABNATH B LU HAYLURVKI Npou3BoACTBa GupMbl Klipsch v BKiouaTb ayamnoycTpoidcTso, cneayer
YMeHbLIMTL 0 HyA 1o FPOMKOCTb. [ocne Toro, KaK Bbl BCTABHTE HayLUHIKA B YLLK, NOCTENeHHO NOBbILuaiiTe
TPOMKOCTb 0 AOCTATOUHOTO CPEAHET0 YPOBHA.

JInA npeaoTBpaLLIeHIA CKANMBAHIA YLUIHOV CePbl PEryAAPHO OUMLLAITE HayLUHWKY C MOMOLLIbIO aHTUCENTUYeCKIX
CanQeToK ANA NPOTUPKM. IT0 Yy ULIAET aKYCTUYCKO® KAYECTBO HAyLUHVKOB.

HIKOI/IA He ynpagnaiiTe aBToMO6UAEM NPV NPOCAYLLVBAHIN U HOLUEHVM HAyLLHIKOB. TO HE TONIbKO ONacHo,
HO BO MHOTUX MECTaX He3aKOHHO.

HIKOI/IA He ynpagnaiiTe TAxenbim 060pyA0BaHIMEM NPY MPOCTYLUMBAHUY WA HOLIEHIN HayLUHVKOB.

He peomerz1yeTcA Nonb30BaTbCA HayLUHIKaMu Ny 34 Ha Benocunese, bere unn xofboe B yCnoBIAX
VIHTEHCUBHOTO A0POXHOTO ABINKEHNA. ECv Bbl BCe e fenaeTe 370, TO He BCTaBNAITE HayLUHVKY B yLuW NOAHOCTbIO
Y TI0Ab3Y/TECH UMY MY MeHbLLEH FPOMKOCTH, € Tem UTO6bI Bbl CbILLIaNN OKPYXKatoLLe 3BYKIL.
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ByAbTe OTBETCTBEHHbI Npu NnpocaywinBaHnn

Ynpasnetie no xpare TpyAa v Npou3BoACTBeHHOI catmTapuy (CLUA) (OSHA) BbinycTuno pexomenzgaumm no
1071b30BaHMI0 HAYLUHUKaMI, B KOTOPbIX COAEPXKATCA CBEACHNA N0 MAKCUManbHOMY LHEBHOMY BO3AETCTBYIO 1
YPOBHAM 3BYKOBOTO AaBNEHHA (M3MepeHHoro B Zewbenax (ab)). leunben — 310 eAnHULA U3MepeHHA 38yKa, 1
Jlewu6enbl yBenuuMBAIOTCA IKCMOHEHLMANbHO N0 Mepe NOBbILLEHNS TPOMKOCTY 3ByKa. Hanpumep, ypoBeHb 38yKa npu
pa3rosope cocTasnAeT 0k 60 A, a ypoBeb 3Byka N POK-KOHLEPTE Ha CTaAnoHe uacto Gbisaet okono 110 ab.

PykoBopsawme ykasaHna OSHA no npefienbHomy BO3AeliCTBUIO WyMa

YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOrO 1aBEHIUA Pexomeryemoe MaKCUmManbHoe BO3AeCTBI B fieHb
90 nb 8 uacos
95 ab 4yaca
100 gb 2v4aca
10546 1yac
110 b 30 MuHyT
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Bbl HUKOTAA HE JOJ1KHbI MOABEPTATbCA BO3AENCTBUIO 3BYKA CO
3BYKOBbIM JJABNEHVEM CBbILLE 115 gb.

Ynpagnetine OSHA yCTaHOBUNO MaKCUManbHble Npeensl. HacToATeNbHO PEKOMeHLYeTCA, UTo0bl Bo3ericTaue
TPOMKIX 3BYKOB ANVAOCH BO3MOXHO MEHbLUEE BPEMS.

Ty NOb30BaHHM BbICOKOKIUECTBEHHbIMM AyAMOYCTPOIICTBAMM, HaNPUMEP, HayLHMKamy dupmbl Klipsch, yacto
3aTPYAHUTENIHO 3aMETUTb UICKAXEHIA, KOTOPbIE IMEIOT MeCTO NP 607iee BbICOKOT FPOMKOCTH. [pi NpOCAyLLIMBaHMI
€O CMLIKOM BbICOKOV FPOMKOCTbIO MOXHO Nerko noBpeauTs cnyx. (Tapaiiect He NpoCAyLUMBATb ayAMoyCTPOViCTBO
1IpU FPOMKOCTY, NPEBbILLIOLLIEH NONOBIHY MOLIHOCT YCTPOIACTBA.

PacnakoBKa KOpo6Ku
Pacna KW\TE BCe CoAepxiumoe yﬂaKOBOWHOVI KODOGKV\ n y@EHMTE(b B Hanuyuu cneayroLLero.
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HaywHukn ¢upmbi Klipsch B ucnonseHnn Custom

o YWwHoif BKNagbiL

(DN

Bcragka 014 n0Bbl-
LEHMA TPeHUA
HakoHeurvk (CronopHoe KoAbLIO

1 — BKnagbIwwu no KOHTYpy yxa

Hatua ©HHOBALMOHHA NATEHTYeMas KOHCTPYKLVA 0BaNbHOTO YWHOTO BKNAAbILLA NOBbILLAET yA00CTBO, 06ecneunsaet
XOPOLLYIO NPUNeraeMocTb Aaxe B Haunbonee TpyAHbIX Cyyasx 1 He TpebyeT YacToii 3ameHbl, Heo6XoOAUMOiA npt
YICM0Nb30BAHIY NIEHONNACTOBBIX YLLHBIX BKNaAbILLEH. YLHOV BKNAAbILL QUKCUPYETCA Ha HAKOHEUHUKe HayLIHIKE,
4T NPEAA0TBPALLIAET ero 0TCOBAMHEHIE B YXe, HO B TO e BpeMA 06eCneunBaeT BOSMOXHOCTb €70 3HaUNTENbHOTO
NIepEMELLEHHA C LIENbio yNyULIEHIA NPUNeraeMocT (M. BKaaKky 1).

2 — HaywHukn
HapyHoe nokpbiTie kopyca HayluHuka dupmbi Klipsch obecneunsaer ero Bbicokoe yA00CTBO B e, B 0TAMUMeE OT
KECTKUX NNIaCTUKOBbIX BKNAAbILLEN.

3 — DnacTuyHbIf NpoBoA
PudyeHbiii 1 B T0 e BpemA rOKuit 3nacTUuHbIil NPOBOA 06ecrieurtBaeT NpeKkpacHylo KNaaKy BOKpyr nio6oro yxa u
YAePKUBAET HAYLWHIKM Ha MeCTe axe B TOM CNy4ae, KOTAa O He BCTaBNeHbI NNOTHO (HANPUMED, NP HaXOXAeHM Ha yuLe).

4 — YcTpONCTBO ANA NOATArMBaHNA NPoBOAa

MexaHu3m NOATArUBAHYA Ha BUKOOOPA3HOM TPOIiHYKe ayauokabena AnuHoii 1,27 m obecrieunsaer nyyee
npuneratiie, 0CobeHHo AnA BeAyLLIX aKTUBHbIIt 06pa3 w3Hu. MHorie Mo nomeLLaioT ayauokabens snepeu.
OaiHaKo, eCAu Bbl COOMPETeCh HOCUTD HayLLIHIKIA P QU3MUECKOIA aKTUBHOCTH, T0, BOSMOXHO, Bbl NpeanouTeTe
NPONOXUTb ayAN0KaOeNb 3a FoN0BOV 1 MOATAHYTH €ro Tak, UTo6bl yaepiuBaTh B yoOHoM nonoxeui. LUHyp moxer
HaXOAUTBCA Ha CUAHE WM NOA OZEXA0iA, M NPY 3TOM OH He GyZeT MeLLaTb Baluei aKTUBHOCTH (CM. BKABAKY 4).

5 — Ayanokabenb gnvHoii 1,27 m
[InA Bawwero yno6cTBa v KOMGOPTA HayLUHIKIA CHAOXAIOTCA LWHYPOM AUHOI 1,27 M.

6 — LLiTekep ¢ BbIXOAOM LUHYpPa MOA NPAMbIM YTIOM
TIpUCOELMHEHME K ayAMoyCTPOVCTBY C MOMOLLIbIO LUTEKEPa C BbIXOAOM LLHYPA MI0A NPAMbIM YIAOM noMoraeT
NPELOTBPATUT OTKAI0UEHHE 13-3a HenpeABUAEHHbIX ABIKeHIT 1 0becrieunsaeT yao6CTBo NpU pasmeLLieHi
NePEHOCHOr0 YCTOVICTBa B B0bLUMHCTBE GYTAAPOB ANA HOLEHUA.
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Monb3oBaHue HaywHukamn ¢pupmbi Klipsch

[InA xopoLLeii npuneraemocTit HeobXxoAMM COOTBETCTBYIOLLIIA Pa3MeP YLUHbIX BKNAAbILLel ) —Lumiatopise i
1 UX COOTBETCTBYl0LLIee pacnonoxenye. B ynakoske HayuHyky Gupmbl Klipsch cHabxenbl ko
YLUHbIMM BKNBZbILLAMI CPEAHETO Pasmepa. XOTA Hallle UCcnefoBaHue NoKa3biBaer, P
410 noyTv 60% nonb3ogateneil NPeANOUNTAIOT BKNAALILY CPRAHETO PasmMepa C OIHIM HaywHuKa
GnaHLeMm, HekoTopble NOIb30BATENV HAYLUHIKOB HE COOTBETCTBYIOT 3T0ii HopMe. Ecn
BKMIa/IbILL 3T0r0 pa3mepa He NOZOIAET Bam, T N03AHeE Bbl CMOKETE 3aMeHUTb ero.

Kpowika HakoHeuika
HaylLHIKE

1. ﬂposepre, YT0 MHAWKATOPHDBIE TUHIY YLIHOTO BKNAAbILLA 11 HAKOHEYHIKA HaYLLHIKA
(0BMajanT.

BakHoe 3ameyaHwme. [110THO HafleHbTe YLUHOI BKNAZbILL Ha HAKOHEUHIK
HaylH1Ka. YLWHO! BKNAZbILL BCTAHET CO LUENYKOM Ha MECTO Ha HAKOHEUHMKE 11 JOMKeEH
MPOYHO yAEPXINBATHCA 3a KPOMKY HaKOHEUHWKA.

2. JleBblil HayLUHUK MapKipoBaH bykBoi “L” (0T aHrmiickoro cnosa “Left” (nesbli), a npagbiii
HayLUHUK MapKpoBaH Bykoi“R” (ot armiickoro cnosa “Right” (npasbiit)).

3. BTaBbTe 0BANIbHbII YLIHOI BKAAABILL B YXO Tak, uTobbl 006CneunTs ynoTHeHwe B KaHane
yxa. He Gecnokoiitect, ecin 3nacTiuHbiii PoBOz B 310 BPEMA eLLie He GyAeT 0XBaTbIBaTL YX0.

4. Kak TonbKo 0becrieueHo ynoTHeHite, yaepiBas HayLIHIK Ha MecTe, pyroii pyKoil
HanpaBbTe 3nCTUYHbIIA NPOBOZ BOKPYT YXa, € Tem uTobbl 0becneunTs xopoLuee
npuneraxe.

5. Tenepb, Koraa y Bac 06ecrieyeHo Npekpackoe npuneraxiie, Bbl MOXeTe CblLLaTh BecbMa \
TIPUEYLUEHHbIA HAPYXKHBIA (OKPYKaIOLLMIA) LLYM, @ BaLL FONIOC JOMKEH 3BYYaTb rpOMYe
A4 BaC. ECN Y BAC HeT TaKOro OLLYLLIERYA AW e Bbl UCTbITbIBAETE HeyA00CTBO,
110npo6y#iTe KaKoii-HOYAb APYroit YLIHOI BKNAABIL 13 BKAKUEHHBIX B KOMMIIEKT
MOCTaBKY 1 NOBTOPYTE Wwary 1—4.

BbI60p YLWHbIX BKNaAbileil C NOAX0AALNM KOHTYPOM

B KoMnneKT nocTaBKit HOBbIX HayLLHMKOB GupMbl Klipsch BXOAAT NATH HABOPOB NaTeHTYeMbIX KOTYPHbIX YLLIHbIX
BKNa/blLueit. Halue iccnegoBakme nokabisaet, uto noutit 60% nonb3oBareneii NpeAnOUMTaOT BKAAABILLY CPEAHero
Pasmepa C OFHIM GNaHLiEM, MO3TOMY UMEHHO STOT Habop NPUKPENAIEH K HayLLIH/KaM B YIaKOBOUHOIA KOpoBKe.
JMetoTca Tpu pa3mepa YLHbIX BKNAABILUEI € OAHIM dnaHLem (Manblii, cpeauii 1 60nbLoit) 1 ABa pasmepa yLHbIX
BKNZbILLIEI € 1BYMA dnaHLaMm (Manblii v 6onbLUoi).

Kpome y06CTBa Npuneranya HayLIHIKa B yXe, yLUHOIt BKNAAbILL NepesaeT 3ByK 1 06pasyeT ynnoTHeHue B karane
Y/Xa, UTO N03BOAIAET HayLLHMKY NepeAaBaTb BECh A1ana30H 3BYKOBbIX UaCTOT. GnaHLbl 06ecneuBalT He ToMbKo
npuneraxiie 1 y406CTBO, HO Take KAUecTBO 3ByuaHuA.

YuwHble BKAaAbIWM € ofHUM dnaHuem

YiWwHble BKNAZBILY C OBHIM GNIaHLEM iMeloT 0bLLiee HaHaueHMe. BepoATHo, 60NbLUNHCTBO

MNiofielt NPeANOUTYT UX ANA KAXA0AHEBHOTO NONb30BaHUA. Hanpuwmiep, eci Bbl cobupaetecs B

n0e3Aky Ha Benocvnese, To BaM CNIEYeT BbIOPaTb YLUHbIE BKNAAbILIM C OHIM iaHLiem 1 F—
BCTABHTb X 0UeHb HENNOTHO B YLUM, TaK UTObI NP 3TOM He B/IOKVPOBANCA OKPYKAIOWNIA WyM,  omHAM draHuem
HanpuMep, OT APYriX BENOCUMEACTOB, ABTOMOGUAEI WAn APYTUX OMACHOCTeA.
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YwHble BKNagpiwm ¢ AgByms pnaHuamm

YiuHble BKNAbILLY C ABYMA GNAHLAMM MOTYT 0Ka3aTbCA TI0NIE3HBIMY TEM, KOMY TPYAHO

110406paTb BKNAAILLY N5 CBOWX YLLIeid 13-3a 1X GOPMbl. Takuie BKNaAbiLui Takke obecneunaior

flyuLLee yrnoTHeHue (G0ee HaAeXHyIo U30NALMIO) Npyt flyuLUeM aKyCTHUECKOM KauecTse I

f0nee HAZEXHO YAIEPXUBAIOTCA B YLAX; OHI MOTYT BbiTb Y106Hee MPY GH3MHeCKoii aKTUBHOCTH Q
(KpoMe Cnly4aeB UHTEHCMBHOTO AOPOXHOO ABINKeHA). Hanpumep, Bbl MoxeTe BbIOPTb YLuHble R
BKMAZbILUN € BYMA GRaHLAMI Y NONETe Ha CamoneTe, KOrAa Bbl XOTUTE B MAKCUMaNbHO dnanuamn
BO3MOXHOI CTENeHM 330/10KMPOBATb OKPYXKAIOLLMIA LLyM.

3ameHa KOHTYPHDbIX YWHbIX BKJ'IaAbII.I.Ieﬁ

(negyeT HauaTb Co CHATUA BKNaZbILLIEI CPEAHEro pasmepa, YCTaHOBNEHHbIX Ha HAYLIHUKAX. bobLuim 1
YKa3aTebHbIM MaibLiaMi COXMUTE YLUHOI BKNZbILL 1 CTAHUTE €70 C HAKOHEUHYKa, NIPY STOM C/Ierka noBopauyBast
ero. BoibepuTe Apyroit yLHOi BKNaAbILL. Ha BCTaBKe BHYTPY BKNabiLUa IMEETCA UHAUKATOPHaA MMHIA, KOTOpylo
HaZl0 COBMECTUTb C UHANKATOPHOI NMHYE!t Ha HAKOHEUHMKe HayLIKIIKA. HacahuTe yLUHOV BKNaZbILL HA HAKOHEUHIK
HayLLHVKA. BKNabiLL CO LENYKOM BCTAHET HA MECTO Ha HAKOHEUHYIKE, HO NPV STOM OH MOXeT NOBOPAUMBATbCA,
4T0 1103BONIMT BAM 1YULLIE MPUCTIOCOBTL YCTPOMCTBO K BalLiitM yLLiaM. CAelyA ONMCaHYIO Waros, NPUBEAIHHOMY B
NPeALLIECTBYl0LeM pa3ziene, NpoBepbTe CbILLMMOCTb. [OBTOPAITE BECh OMICaHHbIA MPoLiec 0 Tex Nop, Moka He
nog6epete nyuluie BCEro NOAXOAALLIE BKAA/bILIM.

Yxop u ouncrka

YUWHble BKNAbILIM 1 HAKOHEUHIKM JOMKHBI COZLePXaTbCA B UMCTOM BHZE, C TeM UTobl NPeLOTBPATUTD HAKOMNeHHe
YLLUHOIA Cepbi, KOTOPas 0Ka3biBAET HeORAroNPUATHOE BAAHYE Ha CNbILUIMMOCTb. [10BEPXHOCTb YLUHbIX BKNaAbI el
MOXET 6biTb 0UMLLEHa C NOMOLLbIO NPONUTAHHbIX CIPTOM CANETOK ANA NPOTUPKHM,

aTaKXE CMOMOLLIbIO BXOAALLIETO B KOMMNEKT MOCTaBKI MHCTDYMEHTa ANS yAANeHHs:
YLIHOVE CePbI M3 YLUHbIX BKNAZILIET 1t HAKOHEUHIKOB. \
[ Kiipsch / { ( é
O
VIHCTYMEHT 21 OUMCTKI \

YcTpaHeHue HemcnpaBHOCTEN

fl He CnblWy HNKaKMX 3BYKOB. YTo Aenatb?
Hanonee BepoATHas NpyiHa (BA3aHa C UCTOYHIKOM 3ByKa. [poBepbTe perynaTop rpomKkocTH. Y6eauTech 8 Tom, uto
BKII0UEHO NUTaHwe. [poBepbTe, BKAOYEH 1t 3,5-MM LUTEKep B UCTOUHIK 3BYKa.

3ByK cnMwWKoM rpomkuii! B ywax ctont 3BoH. Yto fenatb?

Bbl ycTaroBIAM CMLLKOM BbICOKYH rpomKoCTb. M3genna dupwmbl Klipsch obecneunsaior HamHoro Gonee Bbicokoe
KauecTBo 38yKa N0 CPABHEHYIO € TeM, UTO 0iAaeT GONbLUNHCTBO N0/ OT HayLLHUKOB, 1, BO3MOXHO, Bbl He BCerla
TIOHYMAeTe, 4TO 3BYK CULLIKOM FPOMKUIL. boee nogpo6Hbie cBeAeHNA NpuBeAeHs! B pasgene, MOCBALIEHHOM
0€30M1aCHOCTI, B HaYane 3T0r0 PyKOBO/CTBA.

Al noTepAn KOHTYpHbIe ylHble BKNaablwn. Kak 3ameHnTtb nx?
BknagbiLuu And 3ameHs! MoryT biTb MpUo6peTeHs! Ha Haluem Be6-caiite www.klipsch.com.



Mopo6paTb noaxoasALMe BKNaAbILLM OKa3anocb 04eHb TPYAHO.

YTO MOXHO NpeanoxuTb?

[Ins MpaBIbHOTO MpUeraHis HeobXomMM COOTBETCTBYIOLLII PASMED YLIHbIX BKNZAbILLEI 1 MPABITIbHOE HX
pacnonoxenyte. XoTa Haue UCCNIeA0BaHMeE NOKA3bIBAET, UTO NoyTy 60% NoAb30BaTeNell NPEANOUMTAIOT BKNGALILM
CPEJIHero paviepa C 0AHMM GNaHLEM, HEKOTOPbIE MOb30BATENM HayLUIHIKOB He COOTBETCTBYIOT 3T0ii Hopme. Eciin
YLUHOM BKAQbILL BXOZMT CIMLIKOM FyGOKO B YX0, UCTOAb3yFiTe YLLIHOM BKAGAbIL 60NbLUET0 pasmepa. ECn oH BrognT
HeZ0CTaTo4HO rY60KO, UCMOAb3YITe YLUHOY BKN3biLL Metbluero pasmepa. OTperyaupyiiTe MoNOXeHue acTudHoro
NPOBOAA TaK, TOBbl yLUHbIE BKAAABILIM YA0GHO PACTIONAraiuCh B LIHOM KaHane U «M1naBaii» B yLIHOM kaHane. Ecm
Bbl M10A06PaNY YLUHOM BKNAAbILL MPaBILTBHOTO PA3Mepa U MPaBIibHO OTPErYAUPOBATH MOSIOKEHHE 3ACTUUHOTO
NPOBOAA, T0 370 NETKO AOCTUTAETCA.

Mocne KpaTKOBpPEMEHHOTo HOLIEHUA HaYLUHMKOB A UCMbITbIBalO HeyA06CTBO.
Y710 MOXHO caenaTtb?

Bo3M02HO, HeaOX0AMMO MOAPEryNMPOBaTH NON0XeHHE SNACTUYHOrO NPOBOA], UTOObI HayLLHVK «nnaBan» B yxe. Ecm
OH YNVPAETCA B XPALL YXa, 3T0 MOXET BbI3bIBATb UyBCTBO AMCKOMAOPTA. BO3MOXHO, yLUHOIA BKNAZbIL He npuneraet
npaBubHO. Bee ywwi pasble. MoBEPHUTE YLIHOI BKNAbILL, 4T0ObI 06ECTIEYUTD ero flyuluiee NPUNEraHye K yxy, u
HanpaBbTe ero B YLUHOI Kaan. 103KCnepuMeHTpYiiTe C YWHbIMY BKNaAbILAMI Pa3Hbix pasMepoB unu nonpobyiite
BOCNON1b30BATBCA BKNZbILLAMM C ABYMA (RaHLAMI.

Ha HaywHukn nonana enara. OHn ncnopyenbi?
He oTuanBaiirech, e Ha BalLt HayLUHWK nionana Bnara. BoamoHo, Bnara nonana BHYTPb OT NTa NP G3ndeckoit
AKTUBHOCTH WM MPY MONaiaHitk N0 A0XAb. OBbIYHO MX MOXHO BBICYLIMTH.

HE NOMELLIAVTE ux 8 MUKPOBONHOBYI0 Neyb WA B flyXOBKY.
HE MbITAIATECD cywnTb wx B CywmnbHO MaLwMHe.

MlpocTo MooXMTe U B UMCTOE CyX0e MeCTo Ha 4—36 UacoB (Bpems byaeT 3aBCeTb T TO0, HACKOMbKO OHM
NPOMOKAK).

fl cnbilwy 3BYK NNLLb B O4HOM yXe. B uem geno?
MlpoBepbTe, NONHOCTHIO A BCTaBAEH 3,5-MM CTepeoLLTeKep & ayanoncTouHItK. Kpome Toro, NposepbTe ayauowHyp,
4T06bI YOEAMTHCA B TOM, UTO OH He 3aLLieMfleH,



Viktig sakerhetsinformation

1) LAS dessa anvisningar.

2) SPARA dessa anvisningar.

3) FOLJ dessa anvisningar.

4) Om du hor ett ringande ljud, upplever smérta eller obehag i érat medan eller efter du har anvént
en produkt som satts in i drat, ar det ett tecken pa att du har stéllt in ljudvolymen for hogt. Nar
dronen utsétts for hdga ljudvolymer (Gver 85 dB) i mer &n en timma kan du skada din horsel
permanent.

5) Skruva ner volymen till noll innan du satter in Klipsch Gronmusslor och slér pa apparaten. Nar
du har satt i oronmusslorna, oka volymen gradvis till bekvam, méttlig volym.

6) Rengdr dronmusslorna ofta med ett antiseptiskt medel for att undvika ackumulering av vax.
Detta forbéttrar 6ronmusslornas ljudkvalitet.

7) Kor ALDRIG bil medan du lyssnar pa eller har Gronmusslorna pa dig. Det inte ar inte bara farligt,
det &r forbjudet p4 manga platser.

8) Kor ALDRIG tunga maskiner medan du lyssnar pa eller har Gronmusslorna pa dig.

9) Vi rekommenderar inte att du anvander éronmusslorna medan du cyklar, springer eller gar dar
det & mycket trafik. Om du gor det, sétt inte in 6ronmusslorna helt i érat och lyssna med I&gre
volym s& att du kan héra omgivande ljud.

Lyssna pa ett ansvarsfullt satt

Occupational Safety Health Administration (OSHA, Arbetarskyddsstyrelsen i USA) har

utférdat rekommendationer for anvéndning av dronmusslor fér maximal daglig exponering

och ljudtrycksnivaer (métta i decibel, dB). En decibel &r méttenhet for ljud och decibel dkar
exponentiellt nér ljudvolymen 6kar. Vanligt tal r t.ex. typiskt omkring 60 dB och en rockkonsert
i ett stadium &r ofta omkring 110 dB.

OSHA:s riktlinjer for granser for ljudexponering

Ljudtrycksniva Rekommenderad maximal exponering per dag
90dB 8 timmar
95dB 4 timmar
100 dB 2 timmar
105dB 1 timmar
110dB 30 minuter

Swedish



DU SKA ALDRIG UTSATTA DIG FOR LJUDTRYCKSNIVAER OVER 115 dB.
OSHA har utfdrdat maximala grénser. Vi rekommenderar starkt att du utsatter dig for hog
ljudvolym under kortare tidsperioder.

Nar du anvander en ljudprodukt av hdg kvalitet som t.ex. Klipsch 6ronmusslor &r det ofta svart
att upptécka distorsion som intréffar vid hogre volymer. Du kan I4tt skada din horsel genom att
lyssna med alltfor hdg volym. Undvik att lyssna med mer dn halften av din kéllas volym.

Packa upp ladan
Packa upp allt innehdll i kartongen och kontrollera att du har foljande saker.
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Klipsch Custom éronmusslor

/

" Friktionspassning
un- Sari

stycke Lésring

1 - Formade éronproppar

Var innovativa, patentstkta oronpropputformning maximerar komforten, passar de mest
svéarpassade 6ron och behdver inte bytas ut ofta som éronproppar av skumplast. Oronproppen
fésts vid Gronmusslans munstycke for att hindra den frén att rubbas i 6rat men ger full
rorelsefrinet for att ytterligare passa precis (se 1 i bilden).

2 - Gronmusslor
Ytheldggningen pa Klipsch dronmusslor kanns mycket skon i rat till skillnad fran héarda plastskal.

3 - Flexibel kabel

Den styva men &nda flexibla kabeln gor att den passar dver alla 6ron och sékerstaller att
dronmusslan stannar pa plats dven om du inte drar at den hart (som t.ex. nar du sportar
utomhus).

4 - Kabelsakring

Sékringsmekanismen vid y:et i var 1,27 m langa ljudsladd gor att passningen &r battre, speciellt
for dem med aktiv livsstil. Manga méanniskor har ljudsladden framtill. Om du emellertid anvénder
dronmusslorna medan du sportar, kanske du foredrar att ha ljudsladden bakom huvudet och sékra
upp den for att ha den ur vagen. Sladden kan hanga ned pa ryggen eller under kldderna och inte
hindra din aktivitet (se 4 i bilden).

5-1,27 m ljudsladd

Oronmusslorna har en 1,27 m lang sladd.

6 - Vinklad plugg

En vinklad plugg som ansluter till ljudenheten gor att pluggen inte I&tt gar sénder p.g.a. hastiga
rorelser och gor att den passar i de flesta fodral for bérbara apparater.



Anvanda Klipsch éronmusslor

En riktig passning handlar om storleken p& éronpropparna och att rikta in

dem pa rétt satt. Nér du oppnar ladan &r Klipsch Gronmusslor utrustade

med vara medelstora dronproppar. Var forskning visar att nastan 60 % av

alla anvandare foredrar medelstora éronproppar med en krage, men vissa

manniskor som anvander éronmusslor vill ha nagot annat. Du kan byta senare

om passningen inte &r perfekt.

1. Se till att markeringslinjerna i dronproppen och éronmusslans munstycke
arinriktade.

Viktigt: Tryck oronproppen ordentligt pa dronmusslans munstycke.

Oronproppen lases pa plats éver munstycket och ska sitta ordentligt fast pé

munstyckets kant.

2. Vénster 6ronmussla &r markerad med ett “L" och hoger 6ronmussla &r
markerad med ett “R”.

3. Fokusera pa att fora in den ovala 6ronproppen i Grat for att skapa en
forsegling i horselgangen. Bry dig inte om att forma den flexibla kabeln
runt Grat riktigt &nnu.

4. Nér du har skapat en forsegling, hall Gronmusslan pa plats och anvand andra
handen till att forma den flexibla kabeln runt érat s& att den passar dig.

5. Nu ndr du har en perfekt forsegling ska du héra mycket démpat omgivande \
ljud (utanfor) och din egen rést ska du hora tydligare. Om du inte upplever
detta eller kdnner obehag, forsok med en annan dronpropp som medféljer —
ditt paket och upprepa steg 1 t.o.m. 4.

Vilja ratt formade 6ronproppar

Ditt paket med Klipsch éronmusslor innehaller fem satser med véra patentsokta formade
dronproppar Vér forskning har visat att ndstan 60 % av anvindare foredrar medelstora
oronproppar med en krage sé den satsen &r fastsatt vid oronmusslorna i ladan. Det finns tre
storlekar av éronproppar med en krage (liten, medium och stor) och tva storlekar Gronproppar med
dubbel krage (liten och stor).

Forutom att den passar in 6ronmusslan i rat, kanaliserar 6ronproppen ljudet och bildar en
forsegling i horselgéngen som gor att Gronmusslan kan leverera alla ljudfrekvenser. Kragarna
paverkar inte bara passning och valbefinnande utan ven ljudets kvalitet.

Oronproppar med en krage

(Oronproppar med en krage ar universaldronproppar. De flesta manniskor

foredrar formodligen dessa for daglig anvdndning. Om du t.ex. ska cykla ska du

vélja en dronpropp med en enda krage och ha den mycket I6st i Orat sa att du En krage
inte sténger ute omgivande ljud som andra cyklister, bilar eller andra faror.



Oronproppar med dubbel krage

Oronproppar med dubbel krage kan hjlpa dem som har éron som det &r svérare

att passa p.g.a. formen. De erbjuder ocksa en tétare forsegling (mer isolering) for Q
t.0.m. béttre ljudkvalitet och sitter battre fast i orat. De kan passa bttre for fysisk

aktivitet (annat &n den som férekommer i trafik). Du kanske t.ex. véljer 6ronproppar

med dubbel krage om du ska flyga och vill stanga ute s& mycket omgivande ljud

e Dubbel krage
som mojligt.

Byta formade 6ronproppar

Borja med att ta bort de medelstora éronproppar som for narvarande sitter pa dronmusslorna.
Anvénd tummen och pekfingret och klam éronproppen och dra den av munstycket samtidigt som

du vrider. Valj 6ronpropp. Det finns en markeringslinje pa beslaget inuti ronproppen som riktas in
med en markeringslinje pa oronmusslans munstycke. Tryck Gronproppen ordentligt pa oronmusslans
munstycke. Oronproppen Iases pé plats dver munstycket, men kan fortfarande vridas s att du

kan passa den till dina 6ron. Nér du utfért stegen i det sista avsnittet, prova med att lyssna i
odronmusslorna. Upprepa hela forfarandet tills du hittar de éronproppar som passar bast.

Underhall och rengoring

Oronpropparna och munstycket méste hallas rena for att hindra att vax ackumulerar, vilket
forsémrar ljudet. Rengdr dronpropparnas yta med alkohol och anvénd det medfbljande
rengdringsverktyget till att ta bort vax frén dina Gronproppar och munstycket.

(4( Ok

Halla... jag far inget ljud. Vad ska jag gora?

Den mest troliga orsaken har att géra med din ljudkalla. Kontrollera volymkontrollen. Se till att
strommen ar pa. Kontrollera att 3,5 mm stereopluggen &r ansluten till kallan.

T >
Rengdringsverktyg \

Felsokning

Dessa grejor ar for hogljudda! Mina éron ringer. Vad ska jag gora?

Du har stéllt in volymen for hogt. Klipschs produkter erbjuder mycket béttre ljudkvalitet &n de flesta
ménniskor forvantar sig av ronmusslor och du kanske inte alltid inser att du har for hog volym.
Mer information finns avsnittet om sakerhet i bérjan av denna bruksanvisning.

Jag har tappat mina formade oronproppar. Hur kan jag skaffa nya?
Du kan képa nya Gronproppar frén var webbplats pa www.klipsch.com.



Jag har svart att fa precis ratt passning. Nagra forslag?

En riktig passning handlar om storleken pa éronpropparna och att rikta in dem pa rétt sétt. Var
forskning visar att néstan 60 % av alla anvéndare féredrar medelstora dronproppar med en krage,
men vissa manniskor som anvander dronmusslor vill ha ndgot annat. Om dronproppen passar
alltfor 1angt inne i 6rat, prova med en stdrre dronpropp. Om det inte &r tillrdckligt langt inne,

prova med den mindre dronproppen. Justera den flexibla kabeln sé att 6ronpropparna pekar in i
horselgangen bekvamt och "flyter” inuti den. Om du har rétt storlek oronpropp och den flexibla
kabeln riktigt justerad, ska detta vara ltt att dstadkomma.

Nar jag har haft 6ronmusslorna pa mig ett tag gor det ont i 6ronen.

Vad kan jag gora at det?

Du kanske behdver justera den flexibla kabeln sé att Gronmusslans hdlje kan "flyta” inuti érat.

0Om det vilar mot érats brosk kan det orsaka obehag. Oronproppens passning kanske inte ar
alldeles riktig. Alla 6ron &r olika. Vrid héljet s att dronproppen passar tétt i orat och pekar upp i
horselgangen. Experimentera med en Gronproppar av olika storlek eller anvand en 6ronpropp med
dubbel krage.

Mina éronmusslor har blivit vata. Ar de forstorda?

Bli inte fortviviad om dronmusslorna blir vata. De kan bli fuktiga inuti av svett fran fysisk aktivitet
eller fran att vara ute i regn. Du kan typiskt torka dem.

Lagg INTE in dem i en mikrovagsung eller vanlig ugn.
Kor dem INTE i en torktumlare.

Lagg dem pé en ren, torr plats i 4 till 36 timmar (beroende pa hur véta de &r).

Jag far bara ljud i ett ora. Varfor hander det?
Kontrollera att 3,5 mm stereopluggen &r helt insatt i judkallan. Kontrollera ocksa att ljudsladden
inte har blivit kldmd.
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